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قاع نصف لترشيح

Филтриращаполумаска

Filtrační polomaska

Filtrerende halvmaske

Filtrierende Halbmaske

Μάσκαφιλτραρίσματοςμισούπροσώπου

Filtering hal-mask

Semi-máscara fltrante

Filtreeriv poolmask

Suodattava puolinaamari

Demi-masque fltrant

לסינון מסכה חצי

Polumaska za fltriranje

Egyszerhasználatos szűrőélálarélálarc

Hálgrímameð síu

Facciale fltrante

Pusinë kaukë su fltru

Filtrçjoða pusmaska

Halgelaats-fltermasker

Filtrererende halvmaske

Półmaska fltrująca

Meia-máscara fltrante

Semi-mască de fltrare

Фильтрующаяполумаска

Filtrovanie polomaska

Filtrirna polovična maska

Filtrirajuća polumaska

Filtrerande halvmask

Filtreli yarım yüz maske
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 ما ا
ّمة من شكة 

ُصَِة
  ةها
صة

 رح طاق درجة
ظوف خزن

ة ية 
صى ظوف 

خزن

 إعاد صُ
و  هاة 
 صة

ة تحذغذ اسبم غ  ا ىورق م
و لعاد

Вижте
информацията,
предоставена от
производителя

Край на срока на
годност

Температурен
диапазон на
условията за
съхранение

Максималнаотноси-
телнавлажност
наусловиятаза
съхранение

Рециклирайте
след излизане
от употреба

Предупреждение Не подходящо
за храна

Подходящ за
рециклиране

картон

Viz. Inormace
poskytované
výrobcem

Konec doby
skladování

Teplotní rozsah při
skladování

Maximální
relativní vlhkost při

skladování

Recyklujte po
skončení životnosti

Varování
Není určeno ke
konzumaci

Recyklovatelná
lepenka

Se brugsanvisningen
ra abrikanten

Lagringstid Indtil
Temperaturområde
or opbevaring

Maks.
relativ ugtighed or

opbevaring

Genanvendelse eter
endt levetid

Advarsel
Ikke egnet til
ødevarer

Genanvendeligt pap

Siehe
Gebrauchsanleitung
des Herstellers

Lagerähig bis Lagertemperatur
Maximale relative
Lut- euchtigkeit der

Lagerung

Recyceln Sie nach
Nutzungs-Ablau

Warnung
Nicht ür

Lebensmittel
geeignet

Recycling-ähiger
Karton

Βλ. τις
πληροφορίες που
παρέχονται από
τον κατασκευαστή

Ημερομηνία
λήξης

Όρια θερμοκρα-
σίας συνθηκών
αποθήκευσης

Μέγιστη
σχετική υγρασία

συνθηκών
αποθήκευσης

Ανακυκλώστε
μετά το πέρας
της διάρκειας

χρήσης

Προειδο-ποίηση
Δεν είναι

κατάλληλο για
τρόφιμα

Ανακυκλώσι-μο
χαρτόνι

See inormation
supplied by the
manuacturer

End o shel lie
Temperature range o
storage conditions

Maximum relative
humidity o storage

conditions

Recycle ater
end o lie

Warning Not suitable or ood Recyclable cardboard

Véase la inormación
suministrada por el

abricante
Fin de vida útil

Rango de
temperatura de
las condiciones de
almacenamiento

Humedad
relativa máxima de
las condiciones de
almacenamiento

Reciclar al fnal de la
vida útil

Advertencia Noaptoparaalimentos Cartón reciclable

Vt valmistaja poolt
antud inormatsioni

Säilivusaja lõpp
Säilitustingimuste
temperatuuri
diapasoon

Säilitustingimuste
säilitusniiskus

Pärast kasutusea
lõppu andke
taaskasutusse

Hoiatus
Ei sobi toiduainete
hoidmiseks

Ringlusseantav
kartongpakend

Katso valmistajan
käyttöhjetta

Maksimivarastointiaika Varastointi lämpötila
Varaston maksimi
laatimaa suhteellinen

kosteus

Kierrätä käytön
jälkeen

Varoitus
Ei sovellu

elintarvikkeeksi
Kierrätä pahvi

Voir notice
d’inormation du
abricant

Fin de la durée de
stockage

Gamme de
température des
conditions de
stockage

Humidité
relative maximum
des conditions de

stockage

Recycler après la fn
de la vie

Avertissement !
Ne convient pas à
l'alimentation

Carton recyclable

ההואות את ראה
על סופקו אשר
היצרן ידי

מדף חיי סוף הטמפרטורה טווח
האחסון תנאיי של

מקסימלית לחות
תנאיי של יחסית

האחסון

סוף אחר מחזר
החיים אזהרה לאכילה מתאים לא למיחזור ניתן קרטון

Pogledajte upute za
uporabu proizvođača

Rokvaljanosti
skladištenja

Raspon temperature
u uvjetima
skladištenja

Maksimalna relativna
vlažnost u uvjetima
skladištenja

Reciklirajte nakon
isteka vijeka trajanja

Upozorenje
Nije prikladno
za hranu

Reciklirajući karton

Nézze meg a gyártó
által nyújtott
inormációkat

Felhasználható
Tárolási eltételek
hőmérsékleti skálája

Tárolási eltételek
maximális

relatívpáratartalma

Újrahasznosítás
az élettar tam
lejár ta után

Figyelem
Nem haszná lható
é le lmisze r re l

Újrahasznosítható
karton
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Sjá upplýsingar frá
framleiðanda

Notist fyrir
Hitastigsmörk við

geymslu
Hámarks rakastig við

geymslu
Endurvinnið að
loknum líftíma

Varúð Hentar ekki fyrir mat
Endurvinnanlegur

pappi

Vedere Nota
informativa del
fabbricante

Data di scadenza
Temperaturadi
stoccaggio

Umidità
relativa massima di

stoccaggio

Rcclare alla ne del
ciclo di vita

Attenzione
Non idoneo per
alimenti

Cartone riciclabile

Žr. gamntojo
normacnį lapelį

La  k ymo t r u kmė s
paba i ga

Saugojimo
vetos temperatūros

intervalas

Ddžausasaugojmo
vetos santyknė
drėgmė

Pasibaigus tarnavimo
laikui, perdirbti

Įspėjmas Netinka maistui Perdirbamas kartonas

Skatītražotāja
normācju

Glabāšanas laka
beigas

Glabāšanas
temperatūras
diapazons

Glabāšanas
maksmālas relatīvas

mitrums

Pēc darbmūža
begāmpārstrādājet

Brīdnājums Nav pemērots ēšana
Pārstrādājams
kartons

Zie informatie
geleverd door de
fabrikant

Einde van de
bewaartermijn

Temperatuurbereik
tijdens de opslag

Maximum relatieve
vochtigheid tijdens

de opslag

Hergebruiken na
einde levensduur

Waarschuwing
Niet geschikt voor

voeding
Herbruikbaar karton

Se bruksanvisning Holdbarhetstid Lagringstemperatur
Max. lutuktghet ved

lagring

Resirkuler etter
holdbarhetstidens

utløp
Advarsel Passer ikke sommat Resirkulerbar papp

Patrz instrukcja
producenta

Termin
przechowalnośc

Zakres temperatury
przechowywania

Maksymalna
wlgotność

przechowywania

Poddać recyklngow
po upływe okresu

trwałośc
Ostrzeżene

Ne nadaje sę do
jedzenia

Tektura nadająca sę
do recyklingu

Ver
folha de informações

fabricante
Fim de vida útil

Faixa de temperatura
das condições de
armazenamento

Humidade
relativa máxima
das condições de
armazenamento

Recclar após o m
de vida

Aviso
Nâo adequado para

alimentos
Papelão reciclável

Consultaţ
normaţle urnzate
de producător

Expră la
Temperatura de
depozitare

Umdtate maxmă
relatvă

Recclaț la nalul
durate de vață

Avertisment
Nu este adecvat
pentru alimente

Carton reciclabil

См. инструкцию
по эксплуатации

Истечение срока
годности

Температура
хранения

Максимальная
влажность при
хранении

Поистечениисрока
годностиподлежит
утилизации

Внимание
Непригодно
дляпищевых
продуктов

Картон,
пригодный

для вторичной
переработки

Príručka pre užívateľa
Koniecdoby
skladovania

Teplotný rozsah pri
skladovaní

Maximálna
relatívna vlhkosť pr

skladovaní

Recyklujte po
skončení žvotnost

Upozornenie Nevhodné pre jedenie
Recyklovateľná
lepenka

Upoštevajte
informacije
proizvajalca

Dopusten rok
skladščenja

Temperaturno
območje pr
skladščenju

Največja dopustna
relatvna zračna vlaga
pr skladščenju

Po koncu žvljenjske
dobe reciklirajte

Opozorilo Ni primerno za hrano Karton za recikliranje

Vidi informativno
uputstvo prozvođača

Kraj trajanja
skladštenja

Temperaturni opseg
uslova skladštenja

Maksimalna relativna
vlažnost uslova
skladštenja

Reciklirajte nakon
isteka roka trajanja

Upozorenje
Nije namenjeno
za hranu

Karton kojmože da
se reciklira

Se information från
tillverkaren

Sista förbruknings-
datum förvaring

Temperatur vid
förvaring

Maximal relativ
luftfuktighet vid
förvaring

Återvinn efter
förbrukning

Varning
Ej lämplig för
livsmedel

Återvinnings-bar
kartong

İmalatçı taraından
verilen bilgilere

bakınız
Raf ömrü sonu

Depolama koulları
sıcaklık aralığı

Depolama koulları
azam bağıl nem

Kullanım ömrü
bitiminden sonra geri

dönütürün
Uyarı

Gıda çn uygun
değldr

Ger dönütürüleblr
karton

IT

IS

LT

NL

NO

LV

PL

SL

PT

RO

SK

RU

SR

TR

SV

21

1 2 3 4



3

ستخد اع لعربية: لغة
AR

 ََُ       :ماستخد
 FFP3      FFP1، FFP2      ا
   ائ    و    او
ان         x  ا  اُ    
 : ان         WEL:  4 x  
     10[ 12 ،)    FFP1 
 x  ]و  ،  ،ار  ، ة، 
 و  FFP2    : ان       
   ،و  ،    20[  50  ،)
  x ] ار  30 ،ار،ة
 .)  ا  FFP3   : ان     
 .وا د    از     ش  »D«
 ا  »  R  «   ة(   ا    »NR«
  َُ ار  ًا  ؤة   ) ادة 

.EN149:2001 + A1:2009

   خو  اع    :ول
      ون   • ا:  ا  اء   
ون   •  )   تم  وء   17%  
 ًخ         ا   /  او
 و اء  زا •   اة  ًا
     ئو  و رة   او
       x  ا  ا   ا   و
ان  • ون ا و غاز / ة. 
ااء  ة،  وء    اع       
      .و ر   ُ ار

.ز ر 

   أ ن    :ستخد ق لفحص
       ا اع  ن   

.و   خو

اع  م  د   1- الضبط:  خوات  حذير 
 ا      ر  ض    ،  ا
   ار  ض  .   اع   ض  2-  .
     3-  .ذ    ،  و  
  ار ض ، ىإ و ا  اع
     4-  .    و  ،ذ وق   و
  ا   ض •  :ا و     ا - ب
ن  اع   ة   ا م   - اع   و
  اع       ش  -    اص
 و ءو ب  ا ذ • شاق اص
 ر   زادة   خ   اع   ض    ،و
  ت ن  ء   ر ة(. • ر
     :  .و   اع   ضُ  
     ش  ا  ا   ورد 
     هو   س  هاز    ى   ذ

.و 

  1- :   اع خ  :دامسا
  اع   َّ  2-  .   اع   ا
 .و      خو    ش  - ب

أا.   او   ة   خ اع   ِر  3-
  • :ذ  آخ  اع   4-
 ئ د     •  و      ز
اًا   ص  •  از   س     وص ث   
 و    ل  شا  ا  ئ  ص  •

. ئ هو  اًار

 ث غ  ًاع.

   ج  خد  ذ و  
 خى.

    اع      اع    حذير: 
ة   ا     ًا  ان   ذ  ا
    ا ظ .)» NR « 

.و    اّخ غ ا

 ا          ا النظف: 
 ُ اع  ان   ذ  .)» R «   ادة 
 و اء  ف    ة،   ا    
  دن  م،  ف   و    وط

  .و

و ا  ئ ان س 
 2016  ا  425 رم   )EU  ر
 ش  ا    
 و     ادة   .ا ا 
اد اد ر م ودة ًا 

  صادرة ”D“ ةو

APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS 
  CS60193 – 13322 MARSEILLE - Cedex16

.FRANCE

  ادة   0082 رم  َُْة   
 و اد اد ر صادرة ـ: 
 HONEYWELL RESPIRATORY“  
 و ر   .”SAFETY PRODUCTS
  اح   ر اد   اي  
https://doc.  :  و

./honeywellsafety.com

 ار  ئو     ااك  ز   
.و

BG
БЪЛГАРСКИ: ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

AПРИЛОЖЕНИЯ: Филтриращи полу-
маски, класифицирани като FFP1, FFP2
или FFP3 спрямо твърди и течни аеро-
золи в концентрации до Коефициент
на защита х WEL (гранични стойности
за експозиция на работното място): 4 x
WEL: клас FFP1 (ниска токсичност), 12 [10
в UK, FI, DE, IT, SV] x WEL: клас FFP2 (средна
токсичност), 50 [20 във FI, SV, UK и 30 в DE,
IT] x WEL: клас FFP3 (висока токсичност).
Маркировка „D“ означава, че продуктът
е минал проверка за запушване с
доломит. Маркировки „NR“ (за еднокра-
тна употреба) или „R“ (за многократна

употреба) в съответствие с изменения
стандарт EN149:2001+A1:2009

ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ: НЕ използвайте
тези маски при влизане или престой
в участъци, където: • концентрацията
на кислород е под 17% (атмосфери
с кислородна недостатъчност) • има
замърсяващи вещества и/или техни
концентрации, които са неизвестни или
представляват непосредствена запла-
ха за живота или здравето • аерозолни-
те концентрации надвишават нивата,
фиксирани от действащите норми за
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през което сте изложени на влиянието
на замърсители. 4 – Изхвърлете мас-
ката и я заменете с нова, ако: • тя е сва-
ляна по време на престой в замърсен
участък • прекомерното задръстване
предизвиква затруднено дишане или
дискомфорт • маската се повреди •при
маски, които предпазват от неприятни
миризми, миризмата стане уловима.
Не извършвайте никакви промени по
маската. Ако почувствате замайване,
дразнене или други тревожни симпто-
ми, напуснете замърсения участък.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Ако маската е
за еднократна употреба („NR“), тя не
трябва да се използва за повече от
една работна смяна. Неизползваните
маски дръжте в затворените им кутии
и ги съхранявайте в незамърсени
участъци.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ: Приложимо е само за
маските за многократна употреба („R“).
Ако маската ще се използва за повече
от една работна смяна, лицевото
уплътнение трябва да се почисти с
кърпа, която е импрегнирана с почист-
ващ и дезинфекциращ разтвор, без
алкохолно съдържание.

ПродуктитесъответстватнаРегламент
(ЕС) 2016/425 на Европейския парла-
мент и на Съвета за лични предпазни
средства и последващите изменения.
Сертификат за типово изпитване на
ЕС и оценка на качеството след модул
D от APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS - CS60193
- 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16 - FRANCE.
Нотифициран орган № 0082. Издаден
сертификат за типово изпитване на ЕС
за: “HONEYWELL RESPIRATORY SAFETY PRO-
DUCTS”. Декларацията за съответствие
на ЕС е достъпна на уебсайта https://doc.
honeywellsaety.com/.

Сортирайте отпадъците си, като. спаз-
вате действащите разпоредб.

CZ ČESKY: NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

POUŽITÍ: Fltrační polomasky k ochraně prot
pevným a kapalným aerosolům třídy FFP1, FFP2
nebo FFP3 pro koncentrace nžší než je aktor
ochrany x VME (Průměrná úroveň expozce):
4 x VME: třída FFP1 (nízká toxcta), 12 [10 UK,
FIN, D, I, S] x VME: třída FFP2 (střední toxcta),
50 [20 FIN, S, UK & 30 D, I] x VME: třída FFP3
(vysoká toxcta). « D » označeno za splnění
zkoušky ucpávání dolomtem. Označené „NR“
(jednorázové) nebo „R“ (opakované použtí)
podle upravené normyEN149:2001 +A1:2009.

OMEZENÍ:Masku nepoužívejte, nevstupujte an
nezůstávejte v místě, kde: • je koncentrace kyslí-
ku nžší než 17 % (prostředí s nízkým obsahem
kyslíku) • je neznámý obsah znečšťujících látek
a/nebo je jejich koncentrace neznámá nebo pro
žvot a zdraví bezprostředně nebezpečná • kon-
centrace částc překračuje úroveň stanovenou
platným evropským předpsy nebo ochranný
aktor (FP) x VME • je přítomnost plynů a/
nebo výparů. . NEPOUŽÍVEJTE tuto masku ve
výbušných prostředích, s výjmkou reerencí
dodaných s prohlášením o shodě. Nepoužívejte
bez předchozího proškolení.

KONTROLY PŘED POUŽITÍM: Užvatel musí
před vstupem do kontamnovaného prostoru
zkontrolovat, zda je maska vhodná pro toto
použtí.

NASAZOVÁNÍ A ÚPRAVA: 1 – Uchopte masku,
gumové popruhy směrem dolů. 2 – Masku
umístěte pod bradu. Protáhněte spodní gumový
popruh za krkem pod ušma. 3 – Držte masku
před oblčejem, přetáhněte horní popruh přes
hlavu nad ušma. 4 – NÁSLEDUJÍCÍM ZPŮSO-
BEM ZKONTROLUJTE TĚSNOST: • obě ruce
položte na masku a – u masky bez pojstky
slně vydechněte – u masky s pojstkou se slně
nadechněte • pokud zjstíte, že mez maskou
a oblčejem unká vzduch, masku upravte
stsknutím skřpce a/nebo zvyšte napnutí pruž-
ných popruhů (udělejte na nch uzel) • postup
zopakujte, dokud nedocílíte uspokojvé těsnost.
Pozn.: U mužů s vousy je malá pravděpodobnost,
že bude dosaženo uspokojvé těsnost.

POUŽITÍ: Po vytažení nové masky z krabce:
1 - Před použtím zkontrolujte stav masky.
2 – Nasaďte smasku a před vstupem do znečš-
těného prostředí zkontrolujte její těsnost. 3 – Po
celou dobu, co budete vystaven znečšťujícím
látkám, masku noste. 4 – Masku vyhoďte a vy-
měňte, pokud: • maska byla v kontamnovaném
prostředí sundána • ucpání masky vyvolává
problémy s dýcháním • maska je poškozená •
u masek chránícím před zápachy začne být
zápach cítt. Masku njak neupravujte. V případě

здраве и безопасност, или Коефициент
на защита х WEL • има наличие на газо-
ве и/или изпарения. НЕ използвайте
тазимаска в експлозивни атмосфери, с
изключение на референции, предоста-
вени с декларация за съответствие.Не
използвайте маските без предварител-
но обучение за употреба.

ПРОВЕРКА ПРЕДИ УПОТРЕБА:
Преди навлизане в замърсен участък,
потребителят трябва да се убеди, че
маската е подходяща за предназначе-
ната й употреба.

НОСЕНЕ И НАГЛАСЯНЕ НА МСКАТА:
1 – Хванете маската в ръка, като прис-
тягащите ленти за глава висят надолу.
2 – Сложете маската под брадичката.
Наместете долната пристягаща лента
около врата си под ушите. 3 – Като
придържате с една ръка маската към
лицето си, прекарайте горната пристя-
гаща лента над ушите, около темето на
главата. 4 – ПРОВЕРЕТЕ ХЕРМЕТИЧ-
НОСТТА НА МАСКАТА ПО СЛЕДНИЯ
НАЧИН: • поставете и двете си ръце
върху маската и – в случая на маска
без клапан за издишване, издишайте
рязко – в случая на маска с клапан за
издишване, вдишайте дълбоко • ако
почувствате проникване на въздух в
крайните участъци на маската, на-
гласете я отново с увеличаване на
натиска на пристягащите ленти (със
завързване на възел) • повтаряйте тази
процедура докато маската прилегне
добре върху лицето. ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Из-
искванията за херметичност вероятно
няма да бъдат постигнати, ако респи-
раторът се носи върху брада или ако
имате набола такава.

УПОТРЕБА: Изваждане на нова мас-
ка от кутията й. 1 – Преди употреба,
проверете състоянието на маската. 2
– Сложете маската и проверете херме-
тичността й преди влизане в замърсен
участък. 3 –Носетеяпрезцялотовреме,



5

podráždění nebo nevolnost kontamnované
prostředí opusťte.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Jednorázové masky („NR“) se
nesmí používat déle než jeden pracovní den. Ne-
použté masky uchovejte v původním zavřeném
obalu, v nekontamnovaném prostředí.

ČIŠTĚNÍ: Platí jen pro masky pro opakované
použtí („R“). Má-l se maska používat déle než
jeden pracovní den, použjte na oblčejový spoj
ubrousek napuštěný čstcím deznekčním
roztokem bez alkoholu.

Výrobky jsou v souladu s nařízením Evropského
parlamentu a Rady (EU) 2016/425 pro Osobní
ochranné pomůcky a následným změnam. Cer-
tkát EU o přezkoušení typu a hodnocení kvalty
podle modulu D společností APAVE SUDEURO-
PE SAS - CS60193 - 13322MARSEILLE Cedex
16 - FRANCE. Oznámený subjekt č. 0082.
Certkát EU o přezkoušení typu vydán: “HO-
NEYWELL RESPIRATORY SAFETY PRODUCTS”.
Prohlášení o shodě EU je k dspozc na webové
stránce https://doc.honeywellsaety.com/.

Třďte odpad dle platných předpsů.

DA DANSK: BRUGSANVISNING

ANVENDELSE: Filtrerende halvmasker med
beskyttelse mod såvel aste som fydende
aerosoler, klassceret FFP1, FFP2 eller FFP3,
i koncentrationer på op til Beskyttelsesfaktor x
MAC / OEL / TLV (middel eksponeringsværdi):
4 xMAC /OEL / TLV: klasse FFP1 (lav toksicitet),
12 [10 UK, FIN, D, I, S] x MAC / OEL / TLV: klasse
FFP2 (middel toksicitet), 50 [20 FIN, S, UK &
30 D, I] x MAC / OEL / TLV: klasse FFP3 (høj
toksctet). Mærket ”D” or bestået Dolomt tl-
stopnngstest. Mærket “NR” (engangsbrug) eller
“R” (kan genbruges) i henhold til standarden
EN149:2001 +A1:2009medændrnger.

BEGRÆNSNINGER: Anvend IKKE disse masker i
områder, hvor: • iltkoncentrationenermindre end
17% (iltfattige atmosfærer) • forureninger eller
koncentrationer er ukendte eller umiddelbart
farlige for liv og helbred • aerosolkoncentrationer
overskrider grænser, der er fastsat i gældende
sundheds og sikkerhedsbestemmelser eller
beskyttelsesfaktor x MAC / OEL / TLV • der
orekommer gas og/eller dampe. Brug IKKE
denne maske i eksplosive atmosfærer, undtagen
ved referencer leveret med en overensstemmel-
seserklærng. Anvend IKKE dsse masker uden
orudgående uddannelse.

KONTROL FØR BRUG: Brugeren skal sikre sig,
at masken er egnet til den påtænkte anvendelse,
før vedkommende går ind i det forurenede
område.

BRUG OG TILPASNING: 1 - Hold masken i
hånd- faden med hovedbåndene nedad. 2 -
Anbrng masken under hagen. Før det nederste
hovedbånd bagom nakken under ørerne. 3
- Hold masken mod ansigtet med den ene hånd,
og før det øverste ho- vedbånd over ørerne og
rundt om ssen. 4 - KONTROLLER MOD UTÆT-
HEDER SÅLEDES: • anbring begge hænder over
masken, og foretag en kraftigt udånding (maske
uden udåndingsventil), og træk vejret dybt
(maske med udåndingsventil) • hvis du mærker
luft sive ud langs kanterne, justeres masken igen
ved at stramme hovedbåndene (med en knude)

• gentag proceduren, indtil en tilfredsstillende
ansgtstlpasnng er opnået. NB: Kravene tl
lækagetæthed kan sandsynligvis ikke opnås,
hvs masken bæres mod skæg eller skægstubbe.

ANVENDELSE: Når man tager en ny maske fra
æsken: 1 - Kontroller masken ør brug. 2 – Tag
masken på, og kontroller, at den sidder tæt, før
du går nd  et orurenet område. 3 - Behold
masken på hele tiden, mens du er udsat for
orurenngen. 4 - Kassér masken, og skift den ud
med en ny, hvis: • du tager masken af, mens du
er i et forurenet område • for kraftig tilstopning
forårsager åndedrætsbesvær eller ubehag
• masken bliver beskadiget • kun for masker, som
beskytter mod lugte: at lugten blver kendelg.
Der må kke oretages ændrnger på masken.
Forlad det forurenede område, hvis der opstår
rrtaton eller andet ubehag.

ADVARSEL: Masken må ikke anvendes mere
end én arbejdsdag, hvis det er en engangsmaske
(“NR”). Opbevar nye masker  deres orgnale
emballage, som skal holdes lukket, i et ikke-for-
urenet område.

RENGØRING: Kun for masker, der kan anvendes
fere gange (“R”). Hvs masken skal anvendes
mere end én arbejdsdag, skal ansigtsdelen ren-
ses med en renseserviet vædet med en rensende
og desncerende opløsnng uden alkohol.

Produkterne er i overensstemmelse med
Europa-Parlamentets og Rådets forordning (EU)
2016/425 om personlige værnemidler med
senere ændrnger. EU-typeattest og kvaltetsud-
vikling følgendemodul D af APAVE SUDEUROPE
SAS - CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex
16 - FRANCE. Bemyndget organ nr. 0082.
EU-typeafprøvningsattest udstedt til: “HO-
NEYWELL RESPIRATORY SAFETY PRODUCTS”.
EU Overensstemmelseserklærngen ndes på
hjemmesden https://doc.honeywellsaety.com/.

Sorter affald i henhold til gældende lovgivning

DE DEUTSCH: GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

ANWENDUNGEN: Filtrierende Halbmasken in
den Schutzstufen FFP1, FFP2 oder FFP3 zum
Schutz gegen este und füssge Aerosole bs
zum Velachen des ür das Aerosol denerten
Grenzwertes. Schutzstue FFP1 = 4-acher GW
(geringe Toxizität); Schutzstufe FFP2 (mittlere
Toxztät), = 10-acher GW; Schutzstue FFP3

(hohe Toxztät) = 30-acher GW. „D“ markert
ür das Bestehen der Dolomtstaubprüung.
Verpackungskennzeichnung „NR“ (nur für eine
Schicht verwenden “non reusable”) oder „R“
(wieder verwendbar “reusable”) gemäß der ge-
änderten Norm EN149:2001 +A1:2009.
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EL
ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ: ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΕΩΣ

ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΕΣ: Ημι-μάσκες φιλτραρίσματος
κατά των στερεών και υγρών αερολυμάτων,
με κατάταξη FFP1, FFP2 ή FFP3, για συ-
γκεντρώσεις χαμηλότερες του Συντελεστή
Προστασίας x VME (Μέση Τιμή Έκθεσης):
4 x VME: κλάση FFP1 (ασθενής τοξικότητα),
12 [10 UK, FIN, D, I, S] x VME: κλάση FFP2
(μέτρια τοξικότητα), 50 [20 FIN, S, UK & 30
D, I] x VME: κλάση FFP3 (υψηλή τοξικότη-
τα). « D» σημαίνει ότι πέρασε με επιτυχία
τη δοκιμή απόφραξης δολομίτη. Σήμα «NR»
(μιας χρήσης) ή «R» (πολλαπλών χρήσεων)
σύμφωνα με το τροποποιημένο πρότυπο
EN149:2001+A1 :2009.

ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: Μην χρησιμοποι-
είτε τη μάσκα και μην εισέρχεστε ή παρα-
μένετε σε περιοχές όπου: • η συγκέντρωση
οξυγόνου είναι χαμηλότερη από 17% (περι-
βάλλοντα έλλειψης οξυγόνου) • οι ρύποι ή/
και οι συγκεντρώσεις τους είναι άγνωστοι ή
άμεσα επικίνδυνοι για τη ζωή ή την υγεία •
η συγκέντρωση σωματιδίων υπερβαίνει τα
όρια που καθορίστηκαν από τους ισχύοντες
κανονισμούς ή από το Συντελεστή Προστα-
σίας (FP) x VME • υπάρχουν αέρια ή/και
ατμοί. ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε αυτήν τη μάσκα
σε εκρηκτικές ατμόσφαιρες, εκτός από

τις αναφορές που παρέχονται με δήλωση
συμμόρφωσης. Να μην χρησιμοποιείται
χωρίς ειδική εκπαίδευση.

ΕΛΕΓΧΟΙ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ: Ο χρή-
στης θα πρέπει να είναι βέβαιος πως η
μάσκα είναι κατάλληλη για τη συγκεκριμένη
εφαρμογή προ- τού εισέλθει στη μολυσμένη
περιοχή.

ΟΔΗΓ Ι Ε Σ ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗΣ :
1 – Βάλτε τη μάσκα στο χέρι, με τους
κεφαλόδεσμους προς τα κάτω. 2 – Τοπο-
θετήστε τη μάσκα κάτω από το πηγούνι.
Περάστε τον κάτω κεφαλόδεσμο πίσω
από το λαιμό, κάτω από τα αυτιά. 3 –
Συγκρατώντας τη μάσκα με το ένα χέρι
πάνω στο πρόσωπο, περάστε τον επάνω
κεφαλόδεσμο πάνω από το κεφάλι, πάνω
από τα αυτιά. 4 – ΕΛΕΓΞΤΕ ΤΗ ΣΤΕΓΑΝΗ
ΣΥΣΦΙΞΗ (ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΠΡΟΣΩΠΟΥ) ΩΣ
ΕΞΗΣ: • βάλτε και τα δύο χέρια στη μάσκα
και – εκπνεύστε δυνατά για μάσκα χωρίς
βαλβίδα – εισπνεύστε δυνατά για μάσκα
με βαλβίδα • εάν παρατηρήσετε διαρροή
αέρα ανάμεσα στη μάσκα και το πρόσωπο,
ρυθμίστε ξανά τη μάσκα αυξάνοντας το
σφίξιμο των κεφαλόδεσμων (κάνοντας έναν

EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH:
Diese Masken dürfen nicht benutzt werden,
wenn • die Sauerstoffkonzentration geringer
als 17% ist (Sauerstoffmangel-Atmosphären) •
unbekannte Schadstoffe und/oder unbekannte
Schadstokonzentratonen vorlegen bzw.
unmittelbare Gefahr für Leben oder Gesundheit
besteht • die Aerosol-Konzentration die Werte
der geltenden Gesundheitsund Sicherheits-
bestimmunen oder einen der Schutzfaktoren
(FFP) x GW übersteigt • Gase und/Dämpfe
vorhanden snd. Verwenden Se dese Maske
NICHT in explosionsgefährdeten Atmosphären,
mit Ausnahme von Referenzen, die mit einer
Konormtätserklärung geleert werden. De
Masken nicht in explosiblen Atmosphären
verwenden. De Masken ncht ohne vorherge
Schulung verwenden.

KONTROLLEN VOR DEM GEBRAUCH: Der
Benutzer muss sich vor Betreten des kontami-
nierten Bereichs vergewissern, dass die Maske
ür de Anwendung geegnet st.

ANLEGEN UND ANPASSEN DER MASKE:
1 – Legen Se de Maske n de hohle Hand. De
Kop- bänder hängen nach unten. 2 – Legen Se
de Maske unter dem Knn an. Führen Se das
untere Kopfband unterhalb der Ohren um den
Nacken. 3- Halten Se de Maske mt ener Hand
gegen das Gesicht gedrückt, und legen Sie das
obere Kopf- band oberhalb der Ohren um den
Hnterkop. 4 – ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DIE DICHT-
HEIT WIE FOLGT: • Legen Sie beide Hände auf
de Maske und – atmen Se aus – • Trtt an den
Rändern Luft aus, passen Sie die Maske durch
Straffen der Kopfbänder (durch einen Knoten)
dem Gesicht enger an • Wiederholen Sie dies,
bs en beredgendes Ergebns erzelt wrd.
Achtung: Bei Bartträgern kann der Dichtsitz der
Maske ncht gewährlestet werden.

BENUTZUNG: Eine neue Maske aus der Ver-
packung nehmen. 1 – De Maske vor Gebrauch
au hren enwandreen Zustand untersuchen.

2 – De Maske anlegen und vor Betreten des
schadstoffbelasteten Raumes auf dicht ab-
schleßenden Stz überprüen. 3 – De Maske
während der gesamten Dauer der Schadstoffex-
poston tragen. 4 – De Maske außer Gebrauch
nehmen und durch eine neue ersetzen, wenn:
• dieMaske in einem kontaminierten Bereich ab-
gelegt wurde • zu starke Verstopfung das Atmen
erschwert oder Atembeklemmungen verursacht
• die Maske beschädigt wurde • bei Geruchs-
schutzmasken Gerüche wahrnehmbar werden.
Nchts an der Maske ändern oder beschädgen.
Den schadstoffbelasteten Bereich verlassen bei
Auftreten von Schwindelgefühl, Reizungen oder
anderen Beenträchtgungen.

ACHTUNG: Handelt es sich um eine Einweg-
maske (“NR”), darf diese nicht länger als einen
Arbetstag lang getragen werden. Nchtbenutzte
Masken in der verschlossenen Originalver-
packung an einem nicht kontaminierten Ort
aubewahren.

REINIGUNG: Glt nur ür Mehrwegmasken (“R”).
Soll die Maske länger als einen Arbeitstag lang
getragen werden, die Dichtlippe mit einem Tuch
rengen, das mt ener alkoholreen desnze-
renden Rengungslösung getränkt st.

Produkte entsprechen der Verordnung (EU)
2016/425 des Europäischen Parlaments und
des Rates über persönliche Schutzausrüstungen
und nacholgenden Änderungen. EU-Baumus-
terprüfbescheinigung und Qualitätsbewertung
nach Modul D von APAVE SUDEUROPE
SAS - CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE
Cedex 16 - FRANCE. Benannte Stelle Nr. 0082.
EU-Baumusterprüfbescheinigung ausgestellt
für: “HONEYWELL RESPIRATORY SAFETY
PRODUCTS”.

Die EU-Konformitätserklärung ist auf der Web-
ste https://doc.honeywellsaety.com/ verügbar.
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EN ENGLISH: INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

APPLICATIONS: Flterng hal-masks classed
FFP1, FFP2 or FFP3 against solid and liquid
aerosols in concentrations up to Protection Fac-
tor x WEL (Workplace Exposure Limit): 4 x WEL:
FFP1 class (low toxicity), 12 [10 in UK, FIN, D, I,
S] x WEL: FFP2 class (average toxicity), 50 [20
in FIN, S, UK & 30 D, I] x WEL: FFP3 class (high
toxcty). « D » marked or passng the dolomte
cloggng test. « NR » (sngle-sht use) or « R »
(Re-useable) marked according to the amended
standard EN149:2001 +A1:2009.

LIMITATIONS: Do NOT use this mask to enter or
stay in an area where: • oxygen concentration is
less than 17% (oxygen-decent atmospheres)
• contaminants and/or their concentrations are
unknown or immediately dangerous to life or
health • aerosol concentration exceeds levels
xed by applcable health and saety regulatons
or Protection Factor x WEL • gases and/or
vapours are present. Do NOT use ths mask n
explosive atmospheres, except for references
suppled wth a Declaraton o Conormty. Do
not use beore recevng tranng.

CHECKING BEFORE USE: The user shall ensure
that the mask is suitable for the intended appli-
caton beore enterng the contamnated area.

WEARING AND ADJUSTMENT: 1 – Cup the
mask n the hand, the headbands downward.
2 – Place the mask under the chn. Place the
lower headband around the neck, below the ears.
3 – Holdng the mask aganst the ace wth one
hand, place the top headband above the ears,
around the crown o the head. 4 – CHECK FOR
LEAK-TIGHTNESS AS FOLLOWS: • place both
hands over the mask and – exhale sharply or a
mask wthout exhalaton valve – nhale deeply
for a mask with exhalation valve • if you feel air
leaks around the edges, readjust the mask by
increasing tension of the headbands (by tying
a knot) • repeat the procedure until satisfactory
ace-t has been acheved. N.B.: requrements

for leak-tightness are unlikely to be achieved if
the respirator is worn against a beard or facial
stubble.

USING: Takng a new mask rom ts box.
1 – Check the condton o the mask beore use.
2 – Ft themask and check leak-tghtness beore
enterng the contamnated area. 3 – Wear t or
the whole duraton o exposure to contamnants.
4 – Dscard t and replace wth a new one :
• it is removed while in a contaminated area
• excessve cloggng causes breathng dculty
or discomfort • it becomes damaged • for masks
offering relief against nuisance odours, the
smell becomes detectable. Do not alter the
mask. Leave the contamnated area  dzzness,
rrtaton or other dstress occurs.

WARNING: The mask shall not be used for more
than one sht  t s or sngle-sht use (« NR »).
Keep unusedmasks in their closed box and store
n a non-contamnated area.

CLEANING: Applicable only on the re-useable
masks (« R »). I the mask s to be used or more
than one shift, the face seal must be cleaned
with a wipe impregnated with a cleaning and
dsnectng soluton, wthout alcohol. Products
comply with the European Parliament and
Council Regulation (EU) 2016/425 for
Personal Protective Equipment and subsequent
amendments. EU-type examnaton certcate
and Quality assessment following module D by
APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS - CS60193 - 13322
MARSEILLE Cedex 16 - FRANCE. Noted Body
No. 0082. EU-type examnaton certcate
issued to: “HONEYWELL RESPIRATORY SAFETY
PRODUCTS”. The EU declaraton o conformity is
avalable on the webste https://doc.honeywell-
saety.com/.

Sort out your waste by respecting the regulations
n orce.

κόμπο) • επαναλάβετε τη διαδικασία έως
ότου επιτευχθεί ικανοποιητική προσαρμογή
στο πρόσωπο. ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Οι
απαιτήσεις για στεγανή σύσφιξη μπορεί να
μην επιτευχθούν εάν η μάσκα φορεθεί από
γενειοφόρο άτομο.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Οι απαιτήσεις για στε-
γανή σύσφιξη μπορεί να μην επιτευχθούν
εάν η μάσκα φορεθεί από γενειοφόρο άτομο.

ΧΡΗΣΗ: Βγάλτε μια καινούργια μάσκα από
το κουτί της. 1 – Ελέγξτε την κατάσταση της
μάσκας σας πριν από τη χρήση. 2 – Φο-
ρέστε τη μάσκα και ελέγξτε τη στεγανή
σύσφιξη προτού εισέλθετε στη μολυσμένη
περιοχή. 3 – Φορέστε την για όλη τη διάρ-
κεια έκθεσης στους ρύπους. 4 – Πετάξτε
την και αντικαταστήστε την εάν: • η μάσκα
αφαιρέθηκε μέσα σε μολυσμένη ατμό-
σφαιρα • υπερβολική έμφραξη προκαλεί
δυσκολία αναπνοής ή δυσφορία • η μάσκα
καταστραφεί • για μάσκες που παρέχουν
ανακούφιση από τις οσμές, η οσμή γίνεται
αισθητή. Μην τροποποιείτε ή αλλοιώνετε τη
μάσκα. Φύγετε από τη μολυσμένη περιοχή
σε περίπτωση ερεθισμού ή δυσφορίας.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Η μάσκα δεν πρέπει να
χρησιμοποιηθεί για περισσότερες από μια
βάρδιες εφόσον είναι μιας χρήσης («NR»).

Κρατήστε τις μη χρησιμοποιημένες μάσκες
στο κλειστό κουτί τους και φυλάξτε τες σε μη
μολυσμένη περιοχή.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ: Ισχύει μόνο για τις μάσκες
πολλαπλών χρήσεων («R»). Εάν η μάσκα
πρόκειται να φορεθεί για περισσότερες από
μια βάρδιες, χρησιμοποιήστε ένα πανάκι
εμποτισμένο με καθαριστικό ή απολυμαντικό
διάλυμα, χωρίς οινόπνευμα, και καθαρίστε
τον εμπρόσθιο σύνδεσμο.

Τα προϊόντα συμμορφώνονται με τον
Κανονισμό (ΕΕ) 2016/425 του Ευρωπαϊκού
Κοινοβουλίου και του Συμβουλίου για τον
Προσωπικό Προστατευτικό Εξοπλισμό και
τις επακόλουθες τροποποιήσεις. Πιστοποι-
ητικό εξέτασης τύπου ΕΕ και αξιολόγηση
ποιότητας σύμφωνα μετά την ενότητα D από
την APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS - CS60193
- 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16 - FRANCE.
Κοινοποιημένος οργανισμός αρ. 0082.
Πιστοποιητικό εξέτασης τύπου ΕΕ εκδίδεται
προς: “HONEYWELL RESPIRATORY
SAFETY PRODUCTS”. Η δήλωση συμμόρ-
φωσης της ΕΕ διατίθεται στον ιστότοπο

https://doc.honeywellsafety.
com/.

Ξεχωρίστε τα απορρίμματά σας σύμφωνα
με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία.
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ES ESPAÑOL: INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

APLICACIONES: Semmascarllas ltrantes con
clascacónFFP1, FFP2oFFP3 contra aerosols
sólidos y líquidos en concentraciones hasta del
Factor de protección x TLV (Límite de exposición
del lugar de trabajo): 4 x TLV: Clase FFP1 (baja
toxicidad), 12 [10 en UK, FIN, D, I, S] x TLV: Clase
FFP2 (toxicidad media), 50 [20 en FIN, S, UK y
30 D, I] x TLV: Clase FFP3 (alta toxcdad). «D»
marcado por pasar la prueba de colmatación
de dolomta. « NR » (uso en un solo turno) o «
R » (Reusable) marcada según la normatvdad
enmendada EN149:2001+A1:2009.

LIMITACIONES: NO use estas mascarillas para
ingresar o permanecer en un área en donde:
• la concentración de oxígeno sea menor que
17% (atmóseras decentes en oxígeno) • los
contaminantes y/o sus concentraciones sean
desconocidos o inmediatamente peligrosos para
la vida o la salud • la concentración del aerosol
excede los nveles jados por las reglamentaco-
nes aplicables de salud y seguridad o el Factor
de protección x TLV • estén presentes gases y/o
vapores. NO use esta máscara en atmóseras
explosivas, salvo en caso de referencias provistas
con una Declaracón de Conormdad. No la
emplee antes de recibir capacitación

COMPROBACIÓN ANTES DEL EMPLEO: El
usuario deberá asegurarse que la mascarilla es
adecuada para la aplicación pretendida antes de
entrar al área contamnada.

USO Y AJUSTE: 1 – Sostenga la mascarlla en
la mano, las bandas para la cabeza haca abajo.
2 – Coloque la mascarlla bajo la barblla, el
puente de la narz haca arrba y auera. Coloque
la cinta inferior para la cabeza alrededor del
cuello, debajo de las orejas. 3 – Sostenendo la
mascarilla contra la cara con unamano, coloque
la cinta superior para la cabeza arriba de las
orejas, alrededor de la corona de la cabeza.
4 – COMPRUEBE EN BUSCA DE FUGAS Y LA
HERMETICIDAD DE LA SIGUIENTE MANERA:
• coloque ambas manos sobre la mascarilla
y exhale repentinamente para una mascarilla
sin válvula de exhalación, inhale profundamente
para una mascarilla con válvula de exhalación
• si usted siente fugas de aire alrededor de los
bordes, reajuste la mascarilla aumentando la

tensión de las cintas para la cabeza (atando un
nudo) • repita el procedimiento hasta que se
haya logrado un ajuste satsactoro en la cara.
N.B.: Es poco probable que los requermentos
para la hermeticidad contrafugas se logren si
el respirador se utiliza con barba o una barba
ncpente.

EMPLEO: Tome una mascarilla nueva de
su caja. 1 – Compruebe la condcón de la
mascarlla antes de su empleo. 2 – Ajuste la
mascarilla y compruebe la hermeticidad a fugas
antes de ngresar al área contamnada. 3 – Úsela
durante toda la duración de la exposición a los
contamnantes. 4 – Deséchela y reemplácela
con una nueva si: • se retira al estar en un área
contaminada • la obstrucción excesiva causa
dcultad o ncomoddad al resprar • se daña
• para mascarillas que ofrecen ayuda contra
olores molestos, el olor se vuelve detectable. No
altere la mascarlla. Salga del área contamnada
s ocurre mareo, rrtacón u otras molestas.

ADVERTENCIA: La mascarilla no se deberá
utilizer durantemás de un turno si es para uso en
un solo turno (« NR »). Conserve las mascarllas
no usadas en su caja cerrada y almacenadas en
un área no contamnada.

LIMPIEZA: Aplicable solamente en mascarillas
reutlzables (« R »). S la mascarlla se va a utl-
zar durantemás de un turno, se tiene que limpiar
el sello facial con un trapo impregnado con una
solucón de lmpeza y desneccón, sn alcohol.

Los productos cumplen con el Reglamento
(UE) 2016/425 del Parlamento Europeo y del
Consejo sobre equipos de protección personal
y sus posterores modcacones. Certcado de
examen demodelo UE y evaluación de la calidad
según el módulo D de APAVE SUDEUROPE
SAS - CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex
16 - FRANCE. Organsmo notcado n.º 0082
Certcado de examen modelo UE emtdo
para “HONEYWELL RESPIRATORY SAFETY
PRODUCTS”. La declaracón de conormdad de
la UE está dsponble en el sto web https://doc.
honeywellsaety.com/.

Clasque su desperdco respetando las regula-
cones en vgor.

ET EESTIKEELNE KASUTUSJUHEND:

KASUTUSVALDKONNAD. FFP1-, FFP2- või
FFP3-klass kuuluv ltreerv poolmask on ette
nähtud tahkete ja vedelate aerosoolide eest
kaitsmiseks kontsentratsioonis kuni kaitsetegur
x WEL (ohtlke anete prnorm töökeskkonnas).
FFP1-klass (madal tokslsus): 4 x WEL. FFP2-
klass (keskmine toksilisus): 12 [10 Suurbritan-
nias, Soomes, Taanis, Itaalias ja Hispaanias]
x WEL. FFP3-klass (kõrge tokslsus): 50 [20
Soomes, Hispaanias, Suurbritannias ja 30 Taa-
ns, Itaalas] x WEL. Märgstus „NR” (üheks
töövahetuseks) või „R” (korduvkasutatav) kan-
takse tootele vastavalt muudetud standardile
EN 149:2001 +A1:2009.

PIIRANGUD. Maskid pole ette nähtud
kasutamiseks sellistesse aladesse sisenemiseks
ega viibimiseks alades, kus: • õhuhapniku
kontsentratsioon on väiksem kui 17% (hap-
nikupuudusega keskkond), • saasteained ja/
või nende kontsentratsioonid on teadmata või
otseselt tervist kahjustavad või eluohtlikud,
• aerosooli kontsentratsioon ületab kohalduva-
te tervishoiu- ja ohutuseeskirjade määratud või
kaitsetegur x WEL kontsentratsiooni, • esineb
gaase ja/võ aurusd. Ärge kasutage mask
plahvatusohtlkus keskkonnas, v.a vastavus-
deklaratsoons toodud juhtudel. Ärge kasutage
enne vastavat väljaõpet.
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FI SUOMI : KÄYTTÖOHJEET

KÄYTTÖALUEET: Suodattavat puolinaa-
marit suojaavat kiinteiltä ja nestemäisiltä
aerosoleilta, kategoria FFP1, FFP2 tai FFP3,
keskittyminä Suojauskerroin x HTP (Haitalli-
seksi tunnetut pitoisuudet): 4 x HTP: luokassa
FFP1 (ei-toksisilta), 12 [10 UK, FIN, D, I, S] x
HTP: luokassa FFP2 (keskikorkeilta toksisilta),
50 [20 FIN, S, UK & 30 D, I] x HTP: luokassa
FFP3 (korkeatoksslta). « D » -symbol
osottaa, että se on läpässyt dolomtttestn.
Merknnät «NR» (kertakäyttö) ta «R» (Mon-
kertakäyttö) normin EN149:2001+A1:2009
mukasest.

RAJOITUKSET: Älä käytä tätä naamaria
paikoissa, joissa: • sisäänhengitysilma on alle
17 % (hapenvajaus) • saasteen tyyppi ja/
tai laajuus on tuntematon tai välittömästi
terveydelle tai hengelle vaarallista • saaste-
hiukkaspitoisuus ylittää sallitut raja-arvot
Suojauskerroin (Protection Factor) x HTP
• on kaasuja ja/ta höyryä. ÄLÄ käytä tätä
maskia räjähdysalttiissa ympäristöissä, lukuun
ottamatta Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuk-
sessa oleva vttauksa. Älä käytä naamara
ennen, kuin olet saanut sen käyttöön liittyvän
koulutuksen.

TARKASTUKSET ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ:
Käyttäjän tulee varmistaa, että naamari
sopii käyttötarkoitukseen ennen saastuneelle
alueelle menoa.

KÄYTTÖ JA SOVITTAMINEN: 1 - Ota naamari
käsn, kumnauha alaspän. 2 - Lata naamar
leualle. Ve alanauha nskan ympär korven
alapuolelle. 3 - Pdä naamara kasvolla ja
vie ylänauha korvien yläpuolelta takarai-
volle. 4 – TARKISTA TIIVIYS SEURAAVASTI: •
paina naamaria kämmenillä ja hengitä ulos
voimakkaasti (naamari ilman venttiiliä) - tee
syvä sisään hengitys (naamari, jossa on ulos-
hengitysventtiili) • jos havaitset reunavuotoa,
sovita uudelleen kiristämällä kuminauhoja
(tee solmu) • toista toimenpiteitä, kunnes
naamar on tyydyttävässä asennossa. HUOM.:
Tiiviydestä annettuja vaatimuksia (riittävää
suojausta) ei todennäköisesti saavuteta, jos
käyttäjällä on parta.

KÄYTTÖ: Ota uus naamar ulos pakkauksesta.
1 – Tarksta naamarn kunto ennen käyttöä.
2 – Sovta naamar kasvolle ja tarksta tvys
ennen saastuneelle alueelle menoa. 3 – Pdä
naamaria koko ajan kasvoilla, kun olet saasteil-
le alttna. 4 – Posta naamar käytöstä ja vah-
da se, jos: • otat sen pois kasvoilta saastuneella
alueella • tukkeutunut naamari aiheuttaa
hengitysvaikeuksia• se on vaurioitunut • kun
hajua alkaa tuntua, kun kysymyksessä on
epämellyttävltä hajulta suojaava naamar.
Älä muuta, muokkaa ta vahngota naamara.
Poistu saastuneelta alueelta, jos tunnet
humausta ta ärsytystä.

KONTROLLIMINE ENNE KASUTAMIST.
Kasutaja peab enne saastunud keskkonda si-
senemist veenduma, et mask sobib kavatsetud
kasutusvsks.

KANDMINE JA SOBITAMINE. 1. Hodke mask
käes, n et peapaelad jääks allapoole. 2. Aseta-
ge mask lõua alla. Pange alumne pael ümber
kaela, kõrvade alla. 3. Surudes mask ühe käega
näo vastu, paigutage ülemine pael kõrvade
kohale ümber pea. 4. Kontrollge lekkekndlust
järgmiselt: • asetage mõlemad käed maski pea-
le ja hingake väljahingamisklapita maski puhul
järsult välja, väljahingamisklapiga maski puhul
aga sügavalt sisse, • kui tunnete, et õhku lekib
maski servadest, reguleerige maski, pingutades
paelu (sõlme sidudes), • korrake toiminguid,
kun mask püsb häst peas. NB: lekkekndluse
tingimusi ei ole ilmselt võimalik täita, kui maski
kantakse habemega võ raseermata näol.

KASUTAMINE. Karbist võetud uue maski
korral tomge järgnevalt. 1. Enne kasutamst
kontrollge mask sesundt. 2. Sobtage mask
näole ja kontrollige enne saastunud keskkonda
ssenemst selle lekkekndlust. 3. Kandke mask
kogu saasteanete keskkonnas vbmse vältel.
4. Pärast kasutamst tuleb mask ära vsata ja
uue vastu vahetada, kui: • mask eemaldati saas-
tunud keskkonnas, • lter on lga umbes nng
põhjustab hingamisraskusi või ebamugavus-
tunnet, • mask on kahjustatud, • haisusaaste
korral kasutatavad maskid visake ära, kui hais

muutub tuvastatavaks läb mask. Ärge muutke
mask ehtust. Peapöörtuse, ärrtuse võmuude
tervisehäirete esinemise korral tuleb saastatud
keskkonnast lahkuda.

HOIATUS. Kui mask on ette nähtud kasutami-
seks ühe töövahetuse vältel („NR”), ei tohi seda
rohkem kasutada. Hodke kasutamata maske
suletud originaalkarpides ja ladustage need
mttesaastunud kohas.

PUHASTAMINE. Vajalik üksnes korduvka-
sutatavate maskde („R”) korral. Ku maske
kasutatakse rohkem kui ühe töövahetuse
vältel, puhastage näotihendit alkoholivabas
puhastus- ja desntseermslahuses nsuta-
tud lapga.

Toode vastab Europarlamendi ja nõukogu isi-
kukaitsevahendite eeskirjade (EL) 2016/425
ja vastavatele laendte nõuetele. EÜ-tüüb-
knntuse sertkaad ja kvalteedhnnangu
moodul D on väljastanud APAVE SUDEUROPE
SAS - CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex
16 - FRANCE. Teavtatud asutus nr 0082. EÜ
tüübknntuse sertkaat on väljastatud ette-
võttele „HONEYWELL RESPIRATORY SAFETY
PRODUCTS” EÜ vastavusdeklaratsoon on
allalaadtav veebsadlt https://doc.honeywel-
lsaety.com/.

Sorteerige oma jäätmeid vastavalt kehtivatele
seadustele.
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FR FRANÇAIS: INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

APPLICATIONS: Dem-masques ltrants
contre les aérosols soldes et lqudes, classés
FFP1, FFP2 ou FFP3, pour des concentrations
inférieures au Facteur de Protection x VME
(Valeur Moyenne d’Exposition) : 4 x VME :
classe FFP1 (faible toxicité), 12 [10 UK, FIN, D,
I, S] x VME : classe FFP2 (moyenne toxicité), 50
[20 FIN, S, UK & 30 D, I] x VME : classe FFP3
(haute toxcté). « D » marqué pour passer le
test de colmatage de la dolomte. Marqués « NR
» (à usage unque) ou « R » (Réutlsables) selon
la norme amendée EN149:2001+A1:2009.

LIMITES: Ne pas utiliser le masque, ni entrer,
ni rester dans un endroit où : • la concentration
d’oxygène est inférieure à 17% (atmosphères
décentes en oxygène) • les contamnants et/
ou leurs concentrations sont inconnus ou im-
médiatement dangereux pour la vie ou la santé
• la concentration des particules dépasse les
nveaux xés par la réglementaton en vgueur
ou Facteur de Protection (FP) x VME • des gaz
et/ou vapeurs sont présents. Ne pas utlser le
masque en atmospheres explosives, sauf pour
les références pourvues dʼune Attestation de
Conormté. Ne pas utlser sans ormaton
préalable.

CONTROLES AVANT UTILISATION: L’utilisa-
teur doit s’assurer que le masque est adapté
à l’application envisagée avant d’entrer dans
la zone contamnée.

PORT ET AJUSTEMENT : 1 – Tenr le masque
dans le creux de la man, les élastques en bas.
2 – Placer le masque sous le menton. Passer
l’élastique inférieur derrière le cou, sous les
orelles. 3 – En mantenant le masque contre
le visage avec une main, passer l’élastique
supérieur derrière la tête, au-dessus des
orelles. 4 - VERIFIER L’ETANCHEITE DE LA
MANIERE SUIVANTE : • placer les deux mains
sur le masque et - expirer fortement pour un
masque sans soupape - inspirer fortement
pour un masque avec soupape • si vous
remarquez des fuites d’air entre le masque et
le visage, réajuster en augmentant la tension
des élastiques (en faisant un nœud) • répéter la
procédure jusqu’à l’obtention d’une étanchéité

satsasante. N.B. : Il est peu probable que les
exigences relatives à l’étanchéité soient satis-
ates dans le cas de porteurs ayant une barbe.

UTILISATION: A partir dʼun masque neuf
sortant de sa boîte. 1 – Inspecter lʼétat de
votre masque avant utlsaton. 2 – Mettre le
masque et verer l’étanchété avant d’entrer
dans l’atmosphère contamnée. 3 – Porter
le masque pendant toute la Période d’exposi-
ton aux contamnants. 4 – Jeter le masque et
le remplacer si : • le masque est enlevé dans
une atmosphère contaminée • le colmatage
excessif du masque provoque une gêne respi-
ratoire • le masque est endommagé • pour les
masques fournissant un soulagement contre
les odeurs, l’odeur présente devent perceptble.
Ne pas moder ou altérer le masque. En cas
d’irritation ou de malaise, quitter l’atmosphère
contamnée.

AVERTISSEMENT: Le masque ne doit pas
être utilisé plus d’une journée de travail sʼil est
à usage unque (« NR »). Garder les masques
non-utilisés dans leur emballage dʼorigine
ermé, dans un endrot non-contamné.

NETTOYAGE: Applicable seulement sur les
masques réutlsables (« R »). S le masque
doit être porté plus dʼune journée de travail,
utiliser une lingette imprégnée dʼune solution
nettoyante et désinfectante, sans alcool,
à applquer sur le jont acal.

Les produits sont conformes au règlement
(UE) 2016/425 du Parlement européen et du
Conseil relatif aux équipements de protection
ndvduelle et à leurs modcatons ultéreures.
Certcat d’examen UE de type et évaluaton
de la qualité après le module D de l’APAVE
SUDEUROPE SAS - CS60193 - 13322
MARSEILLE Cedex 16 - FRANCE. Organsme
noté n° 0082. Certcat d’examen UE délvré
à : « HONEYWELL RESPIRATORY SAFETY
PRODUCTS ». La déclaraton de conormté
UE est dsponble sur le ste https://doc.
honeywellsaety.com/.

Triez vos déchets en respectant la réglementa-
ton en vgueur.

VAROITUS: Kertakäyttöstä («NR») naamara
saa käyttää korkeintaan 8 tuntia vuorokaudes-
sa. Sälytä käyttämättä olevat naamart alku-
peräisissä, suljetuissa pakkauksissa ja varastoi
ne pakkaan, jossa e ole epäpuhtauksa.

PUHDISTUS: Ohjetta sovelletaan vain moni-
kertakäyttöön («R») tarkotetulle naamarelle.
Jos naamara joudutaan käyttämään yl vuoro-
kauden, puhdista kasvoihin koskettava reunus
puhdist ja desinfiointiaineeseen (alkoholiton)
kostutetulla kankaalla.

Tuotteet ovat henkilösuojaimia koskevan
Euroopan parlamentin ja neuvoston asetuksen
(EU) 2016/425 ja sen muutosten mukaset.

EU-tyyppitarkastustodistus ja laadunarviointi
moduuli D:n jälkeen: APAVE SUDEUROPE
SAS - CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex
16 - FRANCE. Ilmotettu latos nro 0082.
EU-tyyppitarkastustodistus annettu: “HONEy-
YWELL RESPIRATORY SAFETY PRODUCTS”.
EU vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on
saatavana Internet-osoitteessa
https://doc.honeywellsaety.com/.

Lajittele jätteet voimassa olevien määräysten
mukasest.
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שימוש הוראות עברית: HE

1FFP, המסווגות לסינון מסכות חצי יישומים:
ונוז מוצקים תרסיסים נגד 3FFP או 2FFP
X WEL הגנה פקטור עד של בריכוים ליים
:X WEL 4 העבודה): במקום חשיפה (גבול
UK,-ב 10] 12 נמוכה), (רעילות 1FFP סיווג
(רעילות 2FFP סיווג :FIN, D, I, S] X WEL
D, I] ו-30 FIN, S, UK-ב 20] 50 מתונה),
>D< גבוהה). (רעילות 3FFP סיווג :X WEL
מבחן את עבור שהמוצר לה הסימון הוא
במשמרת (שימוש >NR< הדולומיט. מניעת
מסמנים חור) לשימוש (ניתן >R< או יחידה)
EN149:2001 + המתוקן לתקן בהתאם

.A1:2009

או להיכנס מנת על להשתמש אין הגבלות:
הינו החמצן ריכו • בהם: באורים להישאר
חומר • חמצן) נטולי (אורים מ-17% פחות
או ידועים שאינם ריכוים בעלי ו/או מהם
לבריאות או לחיים מיידית סכנה מהווים אשר
הקבועות הרמות על עולה התרסיס ריכו •
או הישימות והבטחון הבריאות תקנות ידי על
אדים. או גים ישנם • X WEL הגנה פקטור
סכנת בעלי באורים ו במסכה להשתמש אין
עם סופקו אשר הפניות למעט התפוצצות,
קבלת לפני להשתמש אין תאימות. הצהרות

מתאימה. הדרכה

יוודא המשתמש השימוש: לפני בדיקה
לפני המיועד הישום עבור מתאימה שהמסכה

המוהם. למקום הכניסה

המסכה את החק – 1 והתאמה: חבישה
הנח - 2 למטה. פונות הראש רצועות עם ביד,
רצועת את הנח לסנטר. מתחת המסכה את
מתחת לצוואר, מסביב התחתונה הראש
המסכה את מחיק אתה כאשר - 3 לאוניים.
העליונה הראש רצועת את הנח אחת, ביד
לאוניים. מעל הראש, לעטרת מסביב
הנח • כדלקמן: דליפה אטימות בדוק - 4
בחוקה נשוף ו- המסכה על הידיים שני את
שאף – נשיפה שסתום ללא מסכה עבור
אם • נשיפה שסתום עם מסכה עבור בחוקה
התאם בקצוות, דולף שהאוויר מרגיש אתה
האף גשר חיוק ידי על המסכה את מחדש
ידי (על הראש ברתועות המתח הגברת ו/או
להתאמה עד הפעולה על חור • קשר) קשירת
לה יהיה ניתן שלא כנראה נ"ב: זאופטימלית.
אם הדליפה אטימות עבור הדרישות את שיג
קן. יפי או קן גבי על המסכה את חובשים

מן החדשה המסכה את הוצא שימוש:
לפני המסכה תנאיי את בדוק – 1 הקופסה.
ובדוק המסכה את -התאם 2- השימוש.
המוהם. לאור הכניסה לפני דליפה אטימות
אל החשיפה מן בכל המסכה את חבוש – 3
המסכה את הוצא – 4 המהמים. החומרים
בתוך הוסרה היא • אם: בחדשה אותה והחלף
לקשיי גורמת יתרה דבקות • המוהם האור
עבור • ניוקה המסכה • נוחות חוסר או נשימה
להריח ניתן ריח, מטרדי על המקלות מסכות

המסוים. הריח את

המסכה. את תשנה אל

סחרחו חש אתה אם המוהם האור מן זצא
נוסף. נוחות חוסר או גירויים רות,

ליותר במסכה שימוש ייעשה לא אזהרה:
לשימוש מתאימה היא אם אחת ממשמרת
שלא מסכות שמור .(>NR<) אחת במסגרת
שלהן הסגורות בקופסאות שימוש בהן נעשה

מוהם. שאיננו באור ואחסן

הניתנות מסכות עבור רק ישים ניקיון:
להשתמש ניתן אם .(>R<) חור לשימוש
את לנקות יש אחת, ממשמרת ליותר במסכה
וחיטוי, ניקוי חומר עם מטלית עם הפנים אטם

אלכוהול. ללא

הפרלמנט לתקנת בהתאם הינם המוצרים
עבור EU) 2016/425) האירופית והמועצה
בעלת עידכוניה. על אישית להגנה ציוד
אשר איכות והערכת EU מסוג בדיקה תעודת

ידי על התבצעה

APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS
CS60193 – 13322 MARSEILLE -

Cedex16 - FRANCE

0082 מס’ EU מסוג בדיקה תעודת
נשימתית בטיחות ”מוצרי עבור הונפקה
התאימות הצהרת .“HONEYWELL
https://doc. שלנו: באתר מינה האירופית

./honeywellsafety.com

הישימות התקנות פי על שלך האשפה את מיין
באורך.

HR HRVATSKI: UPUTE ZA UPORABU

PRIMJENE: Fltrrajuće polumaske za zašttu
od kruth  tekućh aerosola, klascranh kao
FFP1, FFP2 ili FFP3, za koncentracije manje od
zašttnog aktora x SVI (srednja vrjednost zla-
ganja) : 4 x SVI : klasa FFP1 (slaba toksčnost),
12 [10UK, FIN, D, I, S] x SVI : klasa FFP2 (srednja
toksčnost), 50 [20 FIN, S, UK & 30 D, I] x SVI
: klasa FFP3 (vsoka toksčnost). Oznaka « D »

ukazuje na to da je maska prošla test začepljenja
kamenca. Označene su sa « NR » (za jednokrat-
no korštenje) l « R » (za všekratnu uporabu)
sukladno norm EN149:2001+A1:2009.

OGRANIČENJA: Ovu masku nemojte koristiti
nt za ulaženje nt za boravak u području u
kojemu : • je koncentracja kska nža od 17%
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HU MAGYAR: HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ

ALKALMAZÁSOK: Szilárd és folyékony
aeroszolok elleni FFP1, FFP2 vagy FFP3-as
besorolású szűrő él-maszkok, Védelm aktor x
VME (Átlagos exponálás sznt) elett koncentrá-
ciók esetén: 4 x VME: FFP1 kategória (alacsony
toxicitás), 12 [10 UK, FIN, D, I, S] x VME: FFP2
kategória (közepes toxicitás), 50 [20FIN, S, UK&
30D, I] x VME: FFP3 kategóra (magas toxctás).
« D » jelz, hogy a dolomt eldugaszolás teszt
skerült. « NR » jelölésű (egyszerhasználatos)
vagy « R » jelölésű (újra-használatos) az
EN149:2001+A1:2009 módosított szabvány
szernt.

KORLÁTOZÁSOK: Ne használja a maszkot, ne
menjen be és ne tartózkodjon olyan helyen, ahol:
• az oxigén koncentráció kisebb mint 17% (oxi-
génben szegény közeg) • a ertőző anyagok és/
vagy koncentrációjuk ismeretlen vagy közvetlen
életveszélyt jelentenek vagy veszélyt jelentenek
az egészségre • a részecske koncentrációk
meghaladják az érvényben lévő egészségügy
és biztonsági szabályozás vagy a Védelmi
aktor (FP) x VME (Átlagos exponálás sznt) által
meghatározott szinteket • illetve gázok és/vagy
gőzök vannak jelen. NE HASZNÁLJA a maszkot
olyan környezetben, melyben robbanásveszély
áll fenn, ebben az esetben kivételt képeznek a
Megelelőség Nylatkozatban említett esetek.
Kzárólag képzett személyek részére.

HASZNÁLAT ELŐTTI ELLENŐRZÉS: A maszk
használója köteles meggyőződn róla, hogy
a maszk alkalmas az adott környezetben történő
használatra melőtt a ertőzött zónába lépne.

VISELÉS ÉS BEÁLLÍTÁS : 1 – Vegye a kezébe
a élálarcot, a ejpántokkal leelé. 2 – Helyezze
a élálarcot az álla alá. Helyezze az alsó
ejpántot a nyaka mögé a üle alá. 3 – Egyk
kezével az arcához tartva a élálarcot a első
rögzítő-pántot vezesse át a eje mögött, a üle
elett. 4 – AZ ALÁBBIAK SZERINT ELLENŐRIZZE
A SZIVÁRGÁST: • mndkét kezét helyezze a élá-
larcra és – szelep nélkül élálarc esetén erősen
lélegezzen be – szeleppel ellátott élálarc esetén
pedg erősen lélegezzen k • ha azt érz, hogy
a élálarc és az arca között áramlk a levegő, ga-
zítsa meg az orrcsp- tetőnél ogva vagy növelje
a fejpántok feszességét (csomó megkötésével)
• addig ismételje el ezt az eljárást, amíg a félálarc
megelelően lleszkedk az arcára. Megjegyzés : a
szivárgásmentes illeszkedést nem lehet elérni,
ha a élálarcot vselő személy szakállas vagy
borostás.

HASZNÁLAT: Vegyen ki egy új maszkot
a dobozából. 1 – Használat előtt ellenőrzze
a maszk állapotát. 2 – Helyezze el és ellenőrzze
a hermetkus záródást melőtt a ertőzött kö-
zegbe érne. 3 – Hordja a maszkot a ertőzésnek

(atmosfere s nedostatkom kisika) • su kontamini-
rajuće tvar /l njhova koncentracja nepoznat
l odmah opasn po žvot  zdravlje • je koncentra-
cja čestca premašla raznu određenu važećm
pravlnkom l zašttnm aktorom (ZF) x SVI • su
prsutn pln /l sparenja. NEMOJTE korstt ovu
masku u eksplozivnim atmosferama, izuzev kod
poveznca sporučenh uz Izjavu o suglasnost.
Nemojte je korstt bez prethodne obuke.

PROVJERE PRIJE KORIŠTENJA: Korisnik bi se
morao uvjert da je maska prlagođena predv-
đenoj namjen prje no što uđe u kontamnranu
zonu.

NOŠENJE I NAMJEŠTANJE : 1 –Masku držte u
rukama, s elastčnm trakama okrenutm prema
dolje. 2 – Masku postavte spod brade. Donju
elastčnu traku provucte za vrat, spod ušju.
3 – Držte masku prslonjenu na lce jednom
rukom, gornju elastčnu traku povucte na
stražnj do glave, znad ušju. 4 – NEPROPU-
SNOST PROVJERITE NA SLIJEDEĆI NAČIN : • na
masku stavte obje ruke  – snažno zdšte kroz
masku bez ventla – snažno udšte kroz masku
s ventilom • primijetite li curenje zraka unutar
maske  na lcu, ponovno namjestte  povećajte
napetost elastčnh traka (vežuć čvor) • ponovte
postupak sve dok nste postgl zadovoljavajuću
nepropusnost. N.B. : Prlčno je moguće da se
uvjet koj se odnose na propusnost neće moć
zadovoljt u slučaju da on koj je nose maju
bradu.

UPORABA: Počnje se uzmanjem nove maske
z njene kutje. 1 – Prje uporabe provjerte u
kakvom je stanju vaša maska. 2 – Stavte masku
i provjerite nepropusnost maske prije ulaska u
kontamnranu atmoseru. 3 – Masku noste t-

jekom cjelog razdoblja zloženost kontamnra-
jućm tvarma. 4 – Masku bacte  zamjente ako
: • je maska skinuta u kontaminiranoj atmosferi
• pretjerana začepljenost maske zazva smetnje
u dsanju • je maska oštećena • se kroz maske
koje pružaju olakšanje protv neugodnh mrsa,
postojeć neugodan mrs počnje osjećat.
Nemojte prenačvat l mjenjat masku. U slu-
čaju nadraženost l mučnne, odmah napustte
kontamnranu atmoseru.

UPOZORENJE:Maska ne b smjela bt korštena
vše od jedne radne smjene ako je namjenjena
za jednokratnu uporabu (« NR »). Nekorštene
maske čuvajte u njhovoj zvornoj zatvorenoj
ambalaž, na nekontamnranommjestu.

ČIŠĆENJE: Primjenjivo samo na maskama za
všekratnu uporabu (« R »). Ako masku morate
nost tjekom vše od jedne radne smjene,
upotrjebte krpu od fanela natopljenu otopnom
za čšćenje  dezncranje, bez alkohola  prmje-
nte na brtv za lce.

Proizvodi ispunjavaju zahtjeve Europskog
parlamenta  Vjeća (EU) 2016/425 za
Osobnu zašttnu opremu  druge nadopune.
Certkat EU-tpa sptvanja  provjera kvaltete
prema modulu D tvrtke APAVE SUDEUROPE
SAS - CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex
16 - FRANCE. Nadležno tjelo br. 0082. Cert-
kat EU-tpa sptvanja zdan za: “HONEYWELL
RESPIRATORY SAFETY PRODUCTS”. EU zjava
suglasnosti dostupna je na internetskoj stranici
https://doc.honeywellsaety.com/.

Otpad obrađujte uz uvažavanje važećh zakon-
skh propsa.
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ktettség teljes dőtartama alatt. 4 – Dobja el
és cserélje ki egy újra, ha: • levette a maszkot a
ertőzött környezetben • a túlzott lezárás légzés
nehézséget okoz • a maszk megsérült • a szagár-
talmak ellen védelmet nyújtó maszkok esetén
a szag érezhetővé válk. Ne változtassa meg a
maszkot és ne alakítsa át. Irrtácó vagy rossz
közérzet esetén hagyja el a ertőzött közeget.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Az egyszer-használatos
maszkot (« NR ») ne használja egymunkanapnál
tovább. A el nem használt maszkokat az eredet
csomagolásban, zárva, nem ertőzött területen
tárolja.

TISZTÍTÁS: Kizárólag az újra-felhasználható
maszkok (« R ») esetén alkalmazandó. Ha
a maszkot egy munkanapnál tovább kell viselnie,
használjon alkoholmentes tisztítószerrel és fer-

tőtlenítőszerrel áttatott törlőkendőt az arcelől
részeken.

A termékek megfelelnek az Európai Parlament
és a Tanács (EU) 2016/425 rendelete (2016.
márcus 9.) az egyén védőeszközökről szóló
rendeletében foglalt követelményeknek és a D
osztályú mnőség elvárásoknak - APAVE SU-
DEUROPE SAS - CS60193 - 13322 MARSEIL-
LE Cedex 16 - FRANCE. 0082 sz. értesítés,, EU
vizsgálati tanúsítvány kiállítva: „HONEYWELL
RESPIRATORY SAFETY PRODUCTS”. A teljes EU
Megelelőség Nylatkozat elérhető a következő
weboldalon: https://doc.honeywellsaety.com/.

Gyűjtse szelektíven a hulladékot az érvényben
lévő szabályozás tszteletben tartásával.

IS ÍSLENSKA: NOTKUNARLEIÐBEININGAR

NOTKUN: Hálfgrímusíur til varnar gegn ögnum
og úða í lot, fokkaðar í FFP1, FFP2 eða FFP3,
fyrir mettun sem er lægri en Varnargildi (Protec-
ton Factor) x LHM (Leyleg hámarksmettun)
: 4 x LHM : fokkur FFP1 (lítl etrun), 12 [10
UK, FIN, D, I, S] x LHM fokkur FFP2 (meðal
eitrun), 50 [20 FIN, S, UK & 30 D, I] x LHM:
fokkur FFP3 (mkl etrun). « D » merkt yrr að
standast dólómítstífupró. Merktar « NR » (en-
nota) ou « R » (margnota) samkvæmt staðlnum
EN149:2001 +A1:2009.

TAKMARKANIR: Notið ekki grímuna, og farið
hvorki inn á né verið áfram á svæði þar sem:
• súrefnismettun er lægri en 17% (þar sem
súrefnisskortur er í lofti) • mengandi efni og/eða
mettun þerra er ókunn eða eru hættuleg lí eða
helsu • mettun agna er yr leyleg mörk eða
Varnargildi x LHM • gastegundir og/eða gufa
eru tl staðar. EKKI nota þess grímu í sprengmu
lofti, nema í tilvikum sem studdar eru með
samræmsyrlýsngu. Notð ekk án þess að haa
hlotð þjálun í notkun grímunnar.

ATHUGIÐ FYRIR NOTKUN: Notandi verður að
ganga úr skugga um að gríman henti notkun
áður en arð er nn á mengað svæð.

UPPSETNING OG STILLING: 1 – Haldð grí-
munn í lóanum og látð teygjurnar hanga nður.
2 – Komð grímunn yrr undr höku. Komð neðr
teygjunn atur yrr háls, undr eyrum. 3 – Haldð
grímunni að andlitinu með annarri hendi, komið
er teygjunn atur yrr höuð, yrr oan eyrun.
4 – ATHUGIÐ LEKAÞÉTTNI Á EFTIRFARANDI
HÁTT: • leggð báðar hendur á grímuna og
- blásið fast ef gríman er ekki með þéttiloku -
andið hratt inn ef gríman er með þéttiloku • ef
loft sleppur milli andlits og grímu, stillið betur
með því að herða á teygjunum (með því að binda
hnút) • endurtakið þar til gríman er fullnægjandi

lekaþétt. ATH: Ólíklegt er að skeggjaðr notendur
ná ullnægjand lekaþéttn.

NOTKUNARLEIÐBEININGAR:Miðað er við nýja
grímu bent úr kassanum. 1 – Skoðð ástand
grímunnar áður en hún er notuð. 2 – Setjð
grímuna upp og kannið lekaþéttni áður en farið
er nn ámengað svæð. 3 – Hað grímuna upp
allan tímann sem verð er nn á menguðu svæð.
4 – Hendð grímunn og takð aðra e: • gríman
hefur verið tekin niður á menguðu svæði • of
mikill þrýstingur veldur andþrengslum eða
óþægindum • gríman er skemmd • fyrir grímur
sem eiga að vernda gegn lykt, lyktin fer að
nnast. Breytð ekk grímunn á nokkurn hátt. Vð
óþægnd eða vanlíðan, skal yrgea mengaða
svæðð.

AÐVÖRUN: Ennota grímu (« NR ») skal ekk
nota lengur en enn dag. Geymð ónotaðar
grímur í lokuðum umbúðunum á ómenguðu
svæð.

HREINSUN: Gildir eingöngu fyrir margnota
grímur (« R »). E nota á grímuna atur, skal þría
þéttinguna með klút vættum í sótthreinsandi
alkóhólrírr lausn.

Vörur uppfylla kröfur reglugerðar Evrópuþing-
sns og ráðsns (ESB) nr. 2016/425 um
persónuhlíar með síðar breytngum.
ESB-gerðarprófunarvottorð og gæðamat
samkvæmt aðferðareiningu D frá APAVE
SUDEUROPE SAS - CS60193 - 13322
MARSEILLE Cedex 16 - FRANCE. Tlkynnt stoa
nr. 0082. EU-gerðarpróunarvottorð geð út tl:
„HONEYWELL RESPIRATORY SAFETY PROD-
UCTS“. ESB-samræmsyrlýsnguna má nálgast
á vesvæðnu https://doc.honeywellsaety.com/.

Flokkð rusl samkvæmt gldand reglum.

IT ITALIANO: NOTA INFORMATIVA

APPLICAZIONI: Faccal ltrant contro gl
aerosol sold e lqud, classcat FFP1, FFP2
o FFP3, per concentrazioni inferiori al Fattore
di protezione x TLV (Valore Limite di Soglia): 4 x
TLV: classe FFP1 (tossicità ridotta), 12 [10 UK,
FIN, D, I, S] x TLV: classe FFP2 (tossicità media),

50 [20 FIN, S, UK & 30 D, I] x TLV: classe
FFP3 (tossctà elevata). « D » contrassegnato
per il superamento del test di intasamento
dolomtco. Marcat « NR » (monouso) o « R »
(rutlzzabl) secondo la norma modcata
EN149:2001+A1:2009.
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LT LIETUVIŲ KALBA: NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

TAIKYMO SRITYS: Fltravmo puskaukės skrtos
apsaugot nuo ketųjų r skystųjų aerozolų, kla-
skuojamų FFP1, FFP2 arba FFP3, kurų kon-
centracja ore mažesnė už apsaugos koecentą
x VME (vdutnė poveko rekšmė, pranc. Valeur
Moyenne d‘Exposton): 4 x VME: klasė FFP1
(slpnas toksškumas), 12 [10 UK, FIN, D, I, S] x
VME: klasė FFP2 (vdutns toksškumas), 50 [20
FIN, S, UK & 30 D, I] x VME: klasė FFP3 (stprus
toksškumas). „D“ ženklas žym, kad šlakytas
dolomto užskmšmo testas. Pažymėt „NR“
(vienkartinio naudojimo) arba „R“ (daugkartinio
naudojmo) pagal normą EN149:2001+A1
:2009 su papldymas.

APRIBOJIMAI: Kaukės negalma naudot be
įet į patalpas arba jose lkt, kur: • deguones
koncentracja yra mažesnė kap 17 % (aplnka,
kuroje trūksta deguones) • teršala r (arba)
jų koncentracja ore yra nežnoma arba kela
tesognį pavojų žmogaus svekata arba gyvybe
• dalelų koncentracja ore vršja lygus, nustaty-
tus pagal galojančus rekalavmus arba apsau-
gos aktorų (FP) x VME • ka yra dujų r (arba)
garų. Draudžama naudot šą kaukę sprogoje
aplnkoje, šskyrus pagal attktes deklaracjoje

patektas nuorodas. Kauke naudots gal tk to
šmokyt asmenys.

PRIEŠ NAUDOJIMĄ ATLIEKAMOS PATIKROS:
preš edamas į užterštą zoną naudotojas tur
įstknt, kad kaukė yra prtakyta numatoma
paskrča.

DĖVĖJIMAS IR REGULIAVIMAS: 1 – Lakykte
kaukę saujoje, gumelės tur būt nukreptos
žemyn. 2 – Pakškte kaukę po smakru. Uždė-
kte apatnę gumelę aplnk kaklą po ausms.
3 – Lakydam kaukę prspaudę pre vedo vena
ranka, uždėkte vršutnę gumelę aplnk pakaušį
vrš ausų. 4 – PATIKRINKITE SANDARUMĄ
TOKIU BŪDU: • uždėkte ab rankas ant kaukės
r – stpra škvėpkte (je kaukė yra be škvėpmo
vožtuvo) – stpra įkvėpkte (je kaukė yra su
škvėpmo vožtuvu) • je jaučate, kad tes kraštas
prasskverba oras, pakoreguokte kaukės
padėtį labau suspausdam noses tltą r (arba)
paddndam gumelų įtempį (užmegzdam
mazgą) • kartokte procedūrą, kol kaukė tnkama
prglus pre vedo. Pastaba: maža tkėtna, kad
sandarumo rekalavma bus patenknt je kaukę
naudojantis asmuo yra su barzda ar neskustais
barzdos plaukelas.

LIMITAZIONI: Non utilizzare il facciale, non
entrare e non rimanere in un’area in cui:
• la concentrazione di ossigeno è inferiore al
17% (ambent con ossgeno nsucente)
•i contaminanti e/o le loro concentrazioni sono
ignoti o immediatamente pericolosi per la vita
o per la salute • le concentrazioni di contami-
nanti superano i livelli stabiliti dai regolamenti in
vigore o il Fattore di Protezione (FP) x TLV • sono
present gas e/o vapor. NON utlzzare questa
maschera in atmosfere esplosive, fatta eccezione
per i riferimenti forniti con una Dichiarazione di
Conormtà. Non usare senza preva ormazone.

CONTROLLI PRIMA DELLʼUSO: L’utente deve
accertarsi che il facciale sia adeguato all’ap-
plicazione prevista prima di entrare nell’area
contamnata.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’INDOSSAGGIO:
1 – Tenere l accale nel palmo della mano, con
gl elastc n basso. 2 – Poszonare l accale
sotto l mento. Far passare l’elastco nerore
detro la nuca, sotto le orecche. 3 – Poszo-
nando il facciale contro il viso con una mano,
far passare l’elastico superiore dietro la testa,
sopra le orecche. 4 - VERIFICARE LA TENUTA
NEL MODO SEGUENTE: • porre le mani sul
facciale e - espirare fortemente per un facciale
senza valvola - inspirare profondamente per un
facciale con valvola • se si osservano perdite di
aria fra il facciale e il viso, riposizionare il facciale
aumentando la tensione degli elastici (facendo
un nodo) • rpetere l’operazone no ad ottenere
una tenuta soddsacente. N.B.: È poco probable
che i requisiti relativi alla tenuta ermetica del
facciale possano essere soddisfatti in caso di
utent con la barba.

UTILIZZO: Prelevando un facciale nuovo
dalla scatola orgnale. 1 – Vercare lo stato
del accale prma d utlzzarlo. 2 – Indossare l

accale e vercare la tenuta prma d entrare
nell’ambente contamnato. 3 – Indossare l
facciale per tutto il periodo di esposizione ai
contamnant. 4 – Gettare l accale e sostturlo
se: • l accale ltrante vene tolto n un ambente
contaminato • lʼintasamento eccessivo del
facciale provoca un affaticamento respiratorio
• il facciale è danneggiato • per i facciali che
forniscono un sollievo contro gli odori, l’odore
presente dventa percettble. Non modcare
o alterare l accale. In caso d rrtazone o d
malessere, abbandonare lʼarea contamnata.

AVVERTENZA: Se il facciale è monouso, non
deve essere utilizzato per più di una giornata
lavoratva (« NR »). Conservare  accal non
ancora utilizzati nella loro confezione originale
chusa n un luogo non contamnato.

PULIZIA: applicabile solo per i facciali riutilizza-
bl (« R »). Se l accale deve essere ndossato
per oltre una giornata lavorativa, utilizzare un
panno impregnato di una soluzione detergente
e disinfettante, senza alcool, da applicare sulla
guarnzone d tenuta.

I prodotti sono conformi al Regolamento
(UE) 2016/425 del Parlamento Europeo e
del Consiglio per i dispositivi di protezione
ndvduale e successve modche. Certcato
di esame di tipo UE e e valutazione della qualità
secondo il modulo D di APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS
- CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16 -
FRANCE. Ente notcato n. 0082. Certcato
di esame di tipo UE rilasciato a: “HONEYWELL
RESPIRATORY SAFETY PRODUCTS”. La Dcha-
razione di Conformità UE è disponibile sul sito
web https://doc.honeywellsaety.com/.

Smaltte  rut nel rspetto della normatva n
vgor.
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LV LATVIEŠU VALODA: LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS

IZMANTOŠANA: Fltrējošas pusmaskas
azsardzība pret cetem un šķdrem
aerosolem, klascētas kā FFP1, FFP2 va
FFP3; koncentrācjām, kas augstākas par
azsardzības aktoru x VME (vdējā edarbības
robežvērtība): 4 x VME: klase FFP1 (vājš
toksiskums), 12 [10 UK, FIN, D, I, S] x VME:
klase FFP2 (vdējs toksskums), 50 [20 FIN,
S, UK un 30 D, I] x VME: klase FFP3 (spēcīgs
toksskums). “D” atzīmēts, ja veksmīg zturēta
dolomīta azsprostojuma pārbaude. Atzīmētas
ar “NR” (venrezēja letošana) va “R” (at-
kārtot letojamas) saskaņā ar grozīto normu
EN149:2001+A1:2009.

ROBEŽVĒRTĪBAS: Nelietot masku, neieiet
un neuzturētes vetā, kur: • skābekļa koncen-
trācja r zemāka par 17% (atmosērā trūkst
skābekļa); pesārņotāj un/va to koncentrācja
nav znāma va r tūlītēj bīstama dzīvība va
veselība; • daļņu koncentrācja pārsnedz
spēkā esošajos notekumos notekto līmen
va azsardzības aktoru (FP) x VME; • klāt r
gāze un/va tvak. Nezmantojet šo masku,
sprāgstošās vdēs, zņemot tās, kas mnētas
atsaucēs, kuras pegādātas kopā ar Atblstības
deklarācju. Neletojet bez eprekšējas
apmācības.

PĀRBAUDES PIRMS LIETOŠANAS: Pirms
ešanas pesārņotajā zonā letotājam r jāpār-
lecnās, ka maska r pemērota paredzētaja
letošana.

NĒSĀŠANA UN REGULĒŠANA: 1. Turet
masku plaukstā, sates lejā. 2. Novetojet
masku zem zoda. Apakšējo sat novetojet
az kakla, zem ausīm. 3. Ar venu roku peturot
masku pe sejas, augšējo sat azlecet az
galvas, vrs ausīm. 4.GAISA NECAURLAIDĪBU
PĀRBAUDIET ŠĀDI: • uzlecet abas rokas
uz maskas un: - spēcīg zelpojet maskā bez
vārsta; - spēcīg eelpojet maskā ar vārstu;
• ja pamanāt gasa noplūd starp masku un
seju, peregulējet, palelnot sašu spregumu
(uztasot mezglu); • atkārtojet procedūru, līdz
panākat apmernošu gasa necaurladību. Ie-

vērojet: espējams, ka letotājem ar bārdu būs
grūt panākt attecīgās gasa necaurladības
prasības.

LIETOŠANA: Sākot no brīža, kad no esaņoju-
ma zņemta jauna maska. 1. Prms letošanas
pārbaudet maskas stāvokl. 2. Uzlecet
masku un pārbaudet tās necaurladību prms
ešanas pesārņotajā atmosērā. 3. Letojet
masku vsu laku, ko pavadāt pesārņotajā
vdē. 4. Izmetet masku un ņemet jaunu, ja: •
maska tek zņemta no epakojuma pesārņotā
atmosērā; • maskas pārmērīgas blīvējums
traucē elpošanu; • maska r bojāta; • ar
maskām, kas pasargā no smakām, r sajūtama
smaka. Nepārvedojet un nebojājet masku.
Karnājuma va nelabuma gadījumā pametet
pesārņoto atmosēru.

BRĪDINĀJUMS: ja maska r paredzēta
venrezēja letošana (“NR”), to nedrīkst letot
lgāk par venu darba denu. Neletotās maskas
glabājet neatvērtā orģnālajā epakojumā
nepesārņotā vdē.

TĪRĪŠANA: Tīrīšanu vec tka atkārtot leto-
jamām (“R”) maskām. Ja maska r jāleto lgāk
par venu darba denu, daļas, kas saskaras
ar seju, notīret ar drānu, kas pesūcnāta ar
tīrīšanas un deznekcjas līdzekl, bez sprta.

Preces atbilst Eiropas Parlamenta un Padomes
regulā (ES) 2016/425 par ndvduālajem
azsardzības līdzekļem un tās turpmākajem
labojumem. ES veda pārbaudes sertkāts
un kvaltātes novērtējuma turpmākas mo-
dels D, kuru zstrādājs APAVE SUDEUROPE
SAS - CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE
Cedex 16 - FRANCE. Plnvarotas pārstāvs Nr.
0082. ES veda pārbaudes sertkāts zdots:
„HONEYWELL RESPIRATORY SAFETY PROO-
DUCTS”. ES Atblstības deklarācja peejama
tīmekļa vetnē https://doc.honeywellsaety.
com/.

Šķrojet atkrtumus saskaņā ar spēkā esoša-
jem tesību aktem.

NAUDOJIMAS: Takoma nauja š dėžutės šmta
kauke. 1 – Preš naudodam patkrnkte kaukės
būklę. 2 – Preš edam į užterštą aplnką užsdė-
kte kaukę r patkrnkte sandarumą. 3 – Nenu-
smkte kaukės vsą laką, kol būste užterštoje
aplnkoje. 4 – Išmeskte kaukę r ją pakeskte, je:
• kaukė numama užterštoje aplnkoje • dėl per
ddelo sankaupų keko kaukėje tampa sunku
kvėpuot • kaukė pažesta • naudojant saugančą
nuo kvapų kaukę jaučamas aplnkoje esants
kvapas. Kaukės nekeskte. Drgnmo arba
negalavmo atveju šekte š užterštos aplnkos.

ĮSPĖJIMAS: vienkartinio naudojimo („NR“)
kaukės negalma naudot lgau kap veną
darbo pamaną. Lakykte nepanaudotas kaukes
orgnaloje uždarytoje pakuotėje, neužterštoje
vetoje.

VALYMAS: taikoma tik daugkartinio naudojimo
kaukėms („R“). Je kaukė tur būt naudojama
lgau ne veną pamaną, nuvalykte su vedu be-

slečančą dalį naudodam skudurėlį, pamrkytą
valančame r deznekuojančame trpale, kuro
sudėtyje nėra alkoholo.

Gaminiai atitinka Europos Parlamento ir Tarybos
Reglamentą (ES) 2016/425 dėl asmennų
apsaugos premonų r vėlesnes patasas. ES
tpo tyrmo sertkatą šdavėa r kokybės vert-
nmą pagal D modulį atlko APAVE SUDEUROPE
SAS - CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex
16 - FRANCE. Notkuotoj įstaga Nr. 0082.
ES tpo tyrmo sertkatas šduotas įmone: „HO-
NEYWELL RESPIRATORY SAFETY PRODUCTS“.
ES atitikties deklaracija pateikta interneto
svetanėje https://doc.honeywellsaety.com/.

Rūšuokte atlekas lakydames galojančų
nuostatų.
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NL NEDERLANDS: AANWIJZINGEN VOOR GEBRUIK

TOEPASSINGEN: Halgelaats-ltermaskers
tegen vaste en vloeibare aërosolen, geklasseerd
als FFP1, FFP2 of FFP3 voor concentraties
lager dan de ProtectieFactor (PF) x MAC
(Maximaal Aanvaarde Concentratie): 4 x MAC:
klasse FFP1 (lage toxiciteit), 12 [10 UK, FIN, D,
I, S] x MAC: klasse FFP2 (gemiddelde toxiciteit),
50 [20 FIN, S, UK & 30 D, I] x MAC: klasse FFP3
(hoge toxctet). “D” gemarkeerd voor het met
goed gevolg afeggen van de dolometsto
verzadgngstest. “NR” (eenmalg gebruk)
of “R” (voor hergebruik) gemerkt volgens de
geamendeerde norm EN149:2001+A1:2009.

BEPERKINGEN: Het is verboden dit masker
te gebruiken om een zone te betreden of er
in te blijven waar: • de zuurstofconcentratie
lager is dan 17% (zuurstofarme atmosfeer)
• verontreinigers of de concentraties ervan
onbekend zijn of direct gevaarlijk voor leven of
gezondheid • aërosolconcentraties het niveau
overschrijden bepaald door de geldige voor-
schriften of de beschermingsfactor (PF) x MAC
• gassen en/o dampen aanwezg zjn. Gebruk
dit masker NIET in een explosieve omgeving,
met uitzondering van referenties die met een
verklaring van overeenstemming worden
geleverd. Net gebruken zonder vooragaande
vormng.

CONTROLES VOOR HET GEBRUIK: De
gebruiker moet er zeker van zijn dat het masker
geschikt is voor de bedoelde toepassing vóór hij
de verontrengde zone betreedt.

HET MASKER DRAGEN EN AFSTELLEN:
1 – Leg het masker n de handholte, terwjl de
elasteken naar beneden hangen. 2 – Plaats het
masker onder de kn. Haal het onderste elastek
achter de nek door, onder de oren. 3 – Hou het
masker met één hand tegen het gezicht, voer
het bovenste elastiek achter het hoofd boven de
oren langs. 4 - CONTROLEER DE DICHTHEID
OP DE VOLGENDE MANIER: • plaats de twee
handen op het masker en - diep uitademen
voor een masker zonder ventiel - diep inademen
voor een masker met ventiel • als u lekken voelt
tussen hetmasker en het gezicht, pas hetmasker
dan aan door de spanning van de elastieken te
verhogen (door een knoop te leggen) • herhaal
de procedure tot de dchthed voldoende s. N.B.:

Het is onwaarschijnlijk dat de vereisten voor de
lekdichtheid worden bereikt als hetmasker wordt
gedragen over een baard.

GEBRUIK: Bij een nieuw masker dat uit de
doos komt. 1 – Inspecteer de toestand van
het masker vóór u het gebrukt. 2 – Zet het
masker op en controleer de dichtheid vóór u
de verontrengde zone betreedt. 3 – Draag het
masker tijdens de hele blootstellingsduur aan
de verontrenger. 4 – Goo het masker weg en
vervang het door een nieuw als: • het masker
werd verwijderd in de verontreinigde zone
• overmatige verstopping van het masker de
ademhaling hindert • het masker beschadigd is
• voor maskers die verlichting tegen geurhinder
beden: de aanwezge geur merkbaar wordt. Het
masker net wjzgen o veranderen. Verlaat de
verontreinigde zone als u irritatie voelt of als u
zch net lekker voelt.

WAARSCHUWING:Het masker mag niet langer
dan één werkdag worden gebruikt als het een
masker voor eenmalg gebruk s (“NR”). Bewaar
ongebruikte maskers in hun oorspronkelijke
gesloten verpakking in een niet verontreinigde
zone.

REINIGEN: Alleen voor herbruikbare maskers
(“R”). Als het masker meer dan één werkdag
moet worden gedragen, breng dan met een
vochtig tissue een reinigende en desinfec-
terende oplossing zonder alcohol aan op de
adchtngsrand bj het gezcht.

De producten voldoen aan Verordenng (EU) nr.
2016/425 van het Europees Parlement en de
Raad betreffende persoonlijke beschermings-
mddelen en latere wjzgngen. Certcaat van
EU-typeonderzoek en kwaliteitsbeoordeling
volgens module D door APAVE SUDEUROPE
SAS - CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE
Cedex 16 - FRANCE. Noted body nr. 0082.
Certcaat van EU-typeonderzoek agegeven
aan: “HONEYWELL RESPIRATORY SAFETY
PRODUCTS”. De EU-conormtetsverklarng
s beschkbaar op de webste https://doc.
honeywellsaety.com/.

Verwerk aval volgens de geldge wetten.

NO NORSK: BRUKSANVISNING

BRUKSOMRÅDER: Filtrerende halvmaske
klassifisert FFP1, FFP2 eller FFP3 mot faste
og flytende aerosol, i konsentrasjoner opp
til beskyttelsesfaktor x TLV (yrkeshygienisk
grenseverdi) : 4 x TLV : FFP1 klasse (lav
giftighet), 12 [10 i UK, FIN, D, I, S] x TLV
: FFP2 klasse (gjennomsnittlig giftighet),
50 [20 i FIN, S, UK og 30 D, I] x TLV : FFP3
klasse (høy gtghet). ”D” markert or å ha
bestått dolomtt-tlstoppngstesten. ”NR”
(engangsbruk) eller ”R” (gjenbrukbar)
merket i henhold til den reviderte standarden
EN149:2001+A1:2009.

BEGRENSNINGER: IKKE bruk disse maskene
når går du går inn i, eller oppholder deg på
områder der : • oksygenkonsentrasjonen er
mindre enn 17 % (atmosfærer med oksygen-
mangel) • forurensingene og/eller konsen-
trasjonene ikke er kjent, eller er umiddelbart
livstruende eller helsefarlig • konsentrasjonen
av aerosol overskrider nivåer fastsatt av
gjeldende helse- og sikkerhetsforeskrifter
eller beskyttelsesfaktor x TLV • gasser og/eller
damp er tlstedet. Bruk IKKE denne masken 
eksplosive atmosfærer bortsett fra referanser
som leveres med en samsvarserklærng. Ikke
bruk den ør du har ått opplærng.
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UNDERSØK FØR BRUK: Brukeren skal sørge
for at masken er egnet for det tiltenke området
ør brukeren går nn  området.

BRUK OG JUSTERING : 1 – Form masken som
en skål i hånden, med hodebåndene pekene
nedover. 2 – Plasser masken under haken.
Plasser det nedre hodebåndet rundt halsen,
under ørene. 3– Hold masken mot ansktet
med en hånd, plasser det øvre hodebåndet over
ørene, og rundt hodet. . 4 – UNDERSØK
LEKKASJETETTHET PÅ FØL- GENDE MÅTE: •
plasser begge hendende over masken – pust
kratg ut  masken uten utåndngsventl – pust
kraftig inn i masken med utåndingsventil •
dersom du merker lekkasje rundt kantene,
justerer du masken ved å stramme nesebroen
og/eller strammer hodebåndet (ved å knyte en
knute) • gjenta denne prosedyren inntil du har
opp- nådd en tlredsstllende ansktstlpassnng.
NB: Kravene til lekkasjetetthet vil sannsynligvis
ikke bli oppfylt hvis masken brukes over skjegg
eller skjeggstubber.

BRUK: Ta en ny maske ut av esken. 1 – Kon-
troller maskens tlstand ør bruk. 2 – Tlpass
masken og undersøk lekkasjetettheten før du
går nn  et orurenset område. 3 – Bruk den
under hele oppholdet i det forurensede om-
rådet. 4 – Kast den og erstatt den med en ny
dersom: • den fjerneres når du oppholder deg
i et forurenset område • overdreven tetting
forårsaker pustevansker eller ubehag • den
blir skadet • en maske brukes for å forhindre

plagsom lukt, og lukten blr merkbar. Masken
må kke endres på. Forlat det orurensede
området dersom du blir svimmel, det oppstår
rrtasjon eller annet ubehag oppstår.

ADVARSEL: Masken skal ikke brukes mer
enn én gang, dersom den er beregnet for
engangsbruk (”NR”). Oppbevar ubrukte
masker i en lukket boks, i et område som ikke
er orurenset.

RENGJØRING: Gjelder kun for gjenbrukbare
masker (”R”). Dersom masken skal brukes mer
enn én gang, må ansiktsområdet rengjøres
med en klut impregnert med et rengjørende
og desnserende mddel uten alkohol.

Produkter er i samsvar med EU-direktiv
(the European Parlament and Councl Regu-
lation) 2016/425 for personlig verneutstyr
og senere endrnger. EU-type examnaton
certificate og Kvalitetsvurdering etter modul
D av APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS - CS60193
- 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16 - FRANCE.
Tlsynsorgan No. 0082. EU-type examna-
ton certcate utstedt tl: «HONEYWELL
RESPIRATORY SAFETY PRODUCTS». EUs
samsvarserklæring er tilgjengelig på nettste-
det https://doc.honeywellsaety.com/.

Fjern avfallet ved å respektere gjeldende
regulernger.

PL POLSKI: INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

ZASTOSOWANIE: Półmask z trem do ochrony
przed stałym  cekłym preparatam w aerozolu
kategor FFP1, FFP2 lub FFP3 w stężenach
nższych nż Współczynnk Ochrony x VME
(Wartość Średna Ekspozycj): 4 x VME dla
kategor FFP1 (nsk stopeń toksycznośc), 12
[10 UK, FIN, D, I, S] x VME dla kategorii FFP2
(średn stopeń toksycznośc), 50 [20 FIN, S,
UK & 30 D, I] x VME dla kategorii FFP3 (wysoki
stopeń toksycznośc). Oznaczona lterą « D »
poneważ przeszła test zatykana pyłem dolom-
towym. Ze znakem « NR » (do jednorazowego
użytku) lub « R » (nadające sę do ponownego
użytku) zgodne ze zmodykowaną normą
EN149:2001 +A1:2009.

OGRANICZENIA UŻYTKOWANIA: Nie wolno
używać tej mask, wchodzć lub pozostawać
w nej w obszarze, gdze: • stężene tlenu jest
mnejsze nż 17% (atmosery z nedoborem
tlenu) • kontamnanty /lub ch stężena są
neznane lub bezpośredno zagrażają życu lub
zdrowu • stężene cząstek przekracza pozomy
określone w obowązujących przepsach hge-
ny  bezpeczeństwa lub przez Współczynnk
Ochrony (FP) x VME • gazy /lub opary są
obecne. NIE używać tej mask w mejscach za-
grożonych wybuchem, za wyjątkem odneseń
podanych w Deklaracj Zgodnośc. Ne używać
bez wstępnego przeszkolena.

KONTROLE PRZED UŻYTKOWANIEM:
Użytkownk mus upewnć sę, czy maska jest
dostosowana do planowanego zastosowania
przed wejścem do skażonej strey.

SPOSÓB UŻYCIA I DOPASOWANIE: 1 – Zało-
żyćmaskę na rękę z taśmam przytrzymującym
do dołu. 2 – Umeścćmaskę pod podbródkem.
Założyć dolną taśmę przytrzymującą dokoła
szy pod uszam. 3 – Przytrzymując maskę na
twarzy umeścć górną taśmę przytrzymującą
na karku powyżej uszu. 4 – SPRAWDZIĆ
SZCZELNOŚĆ W NASTĘPUJĄCY SPOSÓB:
• położyć obe ręce na masce  – wykonać szybk
wydech dla mask bez zaworu – wykonać szybk
wdech dla mask z zaworem • jeśl czujemy,
że powetrze przedostaje sę spod krawędz,
ponowne dopasować maskę przez zwększene
naprężena taśm przytrzymujących (przez
zawązane węzełka) • powtarzać procedurę, aż
do osągnęca prawdłowego dopasowana do
twarzy. UWAGA: Istneje ryzyko, że wymagana
dotyczące szczelnośc ne zostaną spełnone
jeśl półmaska jest zakładana na brodę lub na
zarost.

UŻYCIE: Wyjąć nową maskę z opakowana.
1 – Sprawdzć stan mask przed użycem.
2 – Założyć maskę  sprawdzć jej szczelność
przed wejścem do skażonej strey. 3 – Nosć
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PT PORTUGUÊS : INSTRUÇÕES PARA USO

APLICAÇÕES: Méas - máscaras ltrantes,
classcadas como FFP1, FFP2 ou FFP3, contra
aerossóis sólidos e liquidos, emconcentrações até
ao Factor de Protecção x VME (ValorMédio de Ex-
posição): 4 x VME: classe FFP1 (baixa toxicidade),
12 [10UK, FIN, D, I, S] x VME: classe FFP2 (média
toxicidade), 50 [20 FIN, S, UK & 30 D, I] x VME:
classe FFP3 (alta toxcdade). “D” marcado para
passer no teste de bloqueo dolomta. “NR” (de
utilização única) ou “R” (Reutilizáveis) consoante
a norma alterada EN149:2001+A1:2009.

LIMITES: Não utilizar esta máscara, para entrar
ou permanecer numa área onde: • a concentração
de oxigénio for inferior a 17% (atmosferas
decentes em oxgéno) • os contamnantes e/
ou as suas concentrações forem desconhecidas
ou imediatamente perigosas para a vida ou saúde
• a concentração de aerossol ultrapassar os níveis
estabelecidos pela regulamentação aplicável da
Saúde e Segurança ou o Factor de Protecção x
VME • estverem presentes gases e/ou vapores.
NÃOUSE estamascara ematmosferas explosivas,
excepto as referências fornecidas com uma
declaração de conormdade. Não utlzar sem
ormação préva.

VERIFICAÇÕES ANTES DA UTILIZAÇÃO:
Outilizador deve garantir que a máscara está
adaptada à aplicação pretendida antes de entrar
na área contamnada.

USO E AJUSTE: 1 – Coloque a máscara na
concha damão, os elástcos embaxo. 2 –Colocar
a mascara por baxo do quexo. Passar o elástco
neror em redor do pescoço, abaxo das orelhas.
3 – Segure a máscara contra o rosto com uma
mão, passar o elástico superior por cima das ore-
lhas, ao redor do topo da cabeça. 4 - VERIFIQUE
A ESTANQUICIDADE DA SEGUINTE MANEIRA:
• colocar as duas mãos na máscara e - expirar
fortemente para uma máscara sem válvula expi-
ratória - inspirar fortemente para uma máscara
com válvula expratóra • se vercar a exstênca
de fugas de ar entre a máscara e ao rosto, ajuste
a máscara aumentando a tensão dos elásticos
(fazendo um nó) • repetir o procedimento até
obter uma estanquicidade satisfatória Nota: é

pouco provável que as exigências relativas à
estanquicidade sejam satisfeitas no caso dos
utlzadores com barba.

UTILIZAÇÃO: Retire máscara nova retirando da
caxa. 1 – Vercar o estado da máscara antes de
utlzar. 2 – Ajuste a mascara e vercar a estan-
qucdade antes de entrar na área contamnada.
3 – Usar a mascara durante todo o período de
exposçãoaos contamnantes. 4–Elmnar amás-
cara e substituíla por uma nova se: • amáscara for
retirada numa área contaminada • o entupimento
excessvo da máscara dculta ou ncomoda a
respração • amascara estver dancada • para
as máscaras que proporcionam um alívio contra
os odores, o odor presente torna-se perceptível.
Não altere amáscara. Sar medatamente da área
contaminada, se ocorrer enjoo, irritação ou outros
maus estares.

AVISO: A máscara não deve ser utilizada mais do
que um turno se or de utlzação únca (“NR”).
Guardar as máscaras não utilizadas na respectiva
embalagem de origem fechadae armazenadas
numa área não contamnada.

LIMPEZA: Apenas aplicável nas máscaras reu-
tlzáves (“R”). Se a máscara tver de ser utlzada
durantemais do que um turno, limpar o selo facial
com um pano impregnado com uma solução de
lmpeza e desneção, sem alcóol.

Os produtos estão em conformidade com o regu-
lamentodo Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho
(UE) 2016-425 para Equipamentos de Proteção
ndvdual e alterações posterores. Certcado
de exame de tipo UE e avaliação de qualidade
segundo o módulo D da APAVE SUDEUROPE
SAS - CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex
16 - FRANCE. Orgão notcado nº 0082. Cert-
cado de exame tpoUE emtdo a: “HONEYWELL
RESPIRATORYSAFETYPRODUCTS”. A declaração
de conformidade da UE está disponível no site
https://doc.honeywellsaety.com/.

Classque o seu lxo, respetando a legslação
em vgor.

maskę przez cały okres ekspozycj na konta-
mnanty. 4 – Wyrzucć maskę  wymenć na
nową w przypadku: • zdjęca mask w skażonej
stree • nadmernego zatkana utrudnającego
oddychanie • uszkodzenia maski • dla masek
redukujących ucążlwośc zapachów gdy
czujemy zapach. Ne wykonywać modykacj
lub zman mask. W przypadku podrażnena
lub wystąpena nnych doleglwośc, opuścć
skażoną streę.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Mask ne wolno używać dłużej
nż jeden dzeń roboczy w przypadku mask
jednorazowego użytku (« NR »). Przechowywać
ne używane mask w zamknętym orygnalnym
opakowanu w neskażonej stree.

CZYSZCZENIE: Dotyczy tylko masek nada-
jących sę do ponownego użytku (« R »). Jeśl
maska ma być używana dłużej nż jeden dzeń

roboczy, używać wacka zmoczonego w roztwo-
rze czyszczącym  dezynekującym bez akoholu
do czyszczena połączeń twarzy.

Produkty są zgodne z Rozporządzenem Par-
lamentu i Rady Europejskiej (WE) 2016/425
w sprawe środków ochrony osobstej wraz
z późnejszym zmanam. Śwadectwo badana
typu WE oraz Ocena jakośc stosujące sę do
modułu D wydane przez APAVE SUDEUROPE
SAS - CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex
16 - FRANCE. Jednostka notykowana Nr
0082. Śwadectwo badana typu WE wydane
dla: „HONEYWELL RESPIRATORY SAFETY
PRODUCTS”. Deklaracja zgodnośc WE jest
dostępna na strone nternetowej https://doc.
honeywellsaety.com/.

Sortuj odpady zgodne z obowązującym
przepsam.
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RO ROMÂNĂ: INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE

APLICAŢII: Semmăştle cu ltru împotrva
aerosollor solz ş lchz, sunt clascate
FFP1, FFP2 sau FFP3 astfel: • FFP1 pentru
med cu concentraț ma mc decât 4 x VME
unde 4 = actorul mnm de protecțe necesar
• FFP2 pentru med cu concentraț ma mc
decât 12 x VME unde 12 = actorul mnm de
protecțe necesar (10 pentru UK, FIN, D, I, S)
• FFP3 pentru med cu concentraț ma mc
decât 50 x VME unde 50 = actorul mnm de
protecțe necesar (20 pentru UK, FIN, D, I, S)
unde VME (OEL) = Valoare Mede de Expunere.
„D” pentru a indica trecerea testului colmatare
dolomt. Măştle sunt marcate „NR” (de uncă
olosnță) sau „R” (reutlzable) conorm stan-
dardulu adoptat EN149:2001+A1:2009.

LIMITĂRI: Nu utlzaț aceste măşt de
protecțe pentru a ntra sau rămâne în med
unde: • concentrața de oxgen este ma mcă
de 17% (atmosere cu concentrațe redusă de
oxgen) • contamnanț ş/sau concentrațle
acestora sunt necunoscute sau imediat peri-
culoase pentru vață sau sănătate • concen-
trața partculelor depăşeşte nvelurle xate
de reglementărle în vgoare sau Factorul de
Protecțe (FP) x VME • sunt prezente gaze
ş/sau vapor. NU olosț această mască în
atmosere explozve, exceptând reernțele
urnzate cu o Declarațe de Conormtate. Nu
utlzaț ără nstrure prealablă.

VERIFICĂRI ÎNAINTE DE UTILIZARE:
Utlzatorul trebue să se asgure cămasca este
adaptată aplcațe prevăzute înante de a ntra
în zona contamnată.

PURTAREA ŞI REGLAREA: 1 – Ţneț masca
în scobitura mâinilor, cu banderolele în partea
neroară. 2 – Aşezaț masca sub bărbe. Treceț
banderola neroară prn spatele gâtulu, sub
urech. 3 – Ţnând masca pe ață cu o mână,
treceț banderola superoară prn spatele
capulu ş deasupra urechlor. 4 – VERIFICAŢI
ETANŞEITATEA ÎN FELUL URMĂTOR: • puneț
ambele mân sub mască ş – expraț puternc în
cazul unemăşt ără supapă – nspraț puternc
în cazul une măşt prevăzute cu supapă • dacă
observaț scurger de aer între mască ş ață,
ajustaț dn nou mărnd tensunea banderolelor

(ăcând un nod) • repetaț procedura până la
obțnerea une etanşetăț satsăcătoare. N.B.: În
cazul utlzatorlor care poartă barbă este puțn
probabl ca exgențele prvnd etanşetatea să
e îndeplnte.

UTILIZARE: Folosnd o mască nouă dn cute.
1 – Inspectaț starea măşt dumneavoastră
înante de utlzare. 2 – Puneț masca ş
vercaț etanşetatea înante de a ntra în
atmosera contamnată. 3 – Purtaț masca pe
toată durata expuner la contamnanț. 4 –
Aruncaț masca ş înlocuț-o în cazul în care:
• masca este scoasă într-un medu contamnat
• colmatarea excesvă a măşt îngreunează
resprața sau creează dsconort • masca
este deterorată • pentru măştle care dspun
de uncța de atenuare a mrosurlor, mrosul
prezent devne perceptbl. Nu modcaț
masca. În caz de rtare sau de ndspozțe,
părăsț atmosera contamnată.

AVERTISMENT: Masca nu trebue utlzată
ma mult de o z de muncă dacă aceasta este
de uncă olosnță („NR”). Păstraț măştle
neutilizate în ambalajul original închis, într-un
loc necontamnat.

CURĂŢARE: Aplcabl numa în cazul măştlor
reutlzable („R”). Dacă masca trebue purtată
mamult de o z de lucru, partea acală trebue
curățata cu un şervețel mpregnat cu o soluțe
de curățare ş deznestantă, ără alcool.

Produsele respectă Regulamentul Parla-
mentulu European ş al Conslulu (UE)
2016/425 privind echipamentele individuale
de protecțe, cu modcărle ulteroare. Cer-
tcat de examnare UE de tp ş Evaluarea
caltăț (modul D) de către APAVE SUDEU-
ROPE SAS - CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE
Cedex 16 - FRANCE. Organsm notcat nr.
0082. Certcat de examnare UE de tp ems
pentru: “HONEYWELL RESPIRATORY SAFETY
PRODUCTS”. Declarața de conormtate UE
este dsponblă pe ste-ul web https://doc.
honeywellsaety.com/.

Sortaț deşeurle respectând reglementărle în
vgoare.

RU
РУССКИЙ: ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ

НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ: Фильтрующие полума
ски для защиты от твердых и жидких 
аэрозолей класса защиты FFP1, FFP2 
или FFP3, предназначенные для приме
нения при коэффициенте защиты x ПДК 
(Средний уровень воздействия): 4 x 
ПДК  класс FFP1 (низкая токсичность), 
12 [10 в Великобритании, Финляндии, 
Дании, Италии, Испании] x ПДК  класс 
FFP2 (средняя токсичность), 50 [20 
в Финляндии, Испании, Великобри
тании и 30 в Дании, Италии] x ПДК 
 класс FFP3 (высокая токсичность). 
«D» используется для полумасок, 
прошедших испытание на забивание 
доломитовой пылью. Маркировка «NR» 

(одноразового использования) или «R» 
(многоразового использования) нано
сится согласно измененному стандарту 
EN149:2001+A1:2009.

ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ: ЗА
ПРЕЩАЕТСЯ надевать эту полумаску 
для входа или нахождения в местах, где: 
• концентрация кислорода ниже 17% 
(недостаток кислорода в атмосфере); 
• в воздухе находятся загрязняющие 
вещества неизвестного происхождения 
и/или их уровень концентрации не
известен, а также если эти вещества 
представляют непосредственную угро
зу жизни или здоровью людей; • кон
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центрация частиц в воздухе превышает 
нормы, установленные действующими 
нормативными документами, или коэф
фициент защиты (FP) x ПДК; • в воздухе 
присутствуют газы и/или пары. Не ис
пользуйте эту маску во взрывоопасных 
средах, за исключением случаев, 
предусмотренных в декларации соот
ветствия. Не используйте полумаску без 
предварительного обучения правилам 
ее использования.  

ПРОВЕРКА МАСКИ ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬ-
ЗОВАНИЕМ: Перед тем, как войти в 
зараженную зону, пользователь должен 
убедиться в том, что маска пригодна для 
применения по назначению.

НОШЕНИЕ И РЕГУЛИРОВКА : 1 – Возь
мите полумаску и разместите ее в одной 
руке, резинки или тесьма опущены вниз. 
2 – Разместите полумаску под подбо
родком, носовая прижимная полоса 
направлена вверх и наружу. Заведите 
нижнюю резинку за голову и разместите 
под ушами. 3 – Одной рукой удерживая 
полумаску перед лицом, второй рукой 
заведите верхнюю резинку за голову 
и разместите ее над ушами. 4  ПРО
ВЕРЬТЕ ПЛОТ НОСТЬ ПРИЛЕГАНИЯ       
ПОЛУМАСКИ СЛЕДУЮЩИМ ОБРАЗОМ: 
• приложите обе руки к полумаске и рез
ко вдохните – в подмасочном простран
стве должно создаться отрицательное 
давление • если Вы заметили, что по 
краям полумаски внутрь поступает воз
дух, отрегулируйте носовую прижимную 
полосу и/или подтяните резинки (завя
зав узел) • по вторите данную операцию 
до достижения не обходимой плотно
сти прилегания.

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ: После извлечения 
полумаски из индивидуальной упаков
ки. 1 – Перед использованием необхо
димо проверить состояние полумаски. 
2 – Перед тем, как войти в зараженную 
зону, полумаску необходимо надеть 
и проверить плотность прилегания. 
3 – Полумаску необходимо носить в 
течение всего периода воздействия 
загрязняющих веществ. 4 – Полумаску 
необходимо выбросить и заменить на 
новую, если : • полумаска была снята в 
зараженной зоне • сильное засорение 
препятствует нормальному дыханию • 
полумаска имеет повреждения. Запре
щается изменять конструкцию полума
ски. В случае раздражения слизистой 
оболочки или иного недомогания, не
медленно покинуть зараженную зону.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: В случае приме
нения фильтрующей полумаски одно
разового использования («NR»), маска 
не должна использоваться более одной 
рабочей смены. Новые неиспользован
ные полумаски необходимо хранить в 
оригинальной упаковке, в чистом месте. 

ЧИСТКА: Применима только в отноше
нии полу масок многоразового исполь
зования («R»). Если полумаска должна 
использоваться более одного рабочего 
дня, то для чистки ее внутренней по
верхности необходимо воспользоваться 
салфеткой, пропитанной дезинфициру
ющим чистящим раствором, не содер
жащим спирта.

Эти изделия удовлетворяют требо
ваниям Регламента Европарламента 
и Совета ЕС 2016/425 на средства 
индивидуальной защиты с учетом по
следующих поправок. Сертификация 
ЕС на проведение типовых испытаний и 
оценка качества по модулю D проведе
ны компанией APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS 
 CS60193  13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 
16  FRANCE. Нотифицированный орган 
№ 0082. Сертификат ЕС на проведение 
типовых испытаний выдан компании: 
“HONEYWELL RESPIRATORY SAFETY 
PRODUCTS”. Декларация соответствия 
ЕС доступна на сайте: 

https://doc.honeywellsafety.com/. 
Данные фильтрующие полумаски  
прошли процедуру обязательного под
тверждения соответствия требованиям 
технического регламента Таможенного 
Союза ТР ТС 019/2011 «О безопасно
сти средств индивидуальной защиты» 
и поэтому маркированы единым знаком 
обращения продукции на рынке госу
дарствчленов Таможенного Союза.

 единый знак обращения про
дукции на рынке госу 
дарствчленов Таможенного Со
юза.

Представительство изготовителя в РФ:
ЗАО «Хоневелл»,
ул. Киевская 7, Москва,
121059 Российская Федерация,
тел.: +7-495-796-98-00

Сортируйте отходы с соблюдением дей
ствующих правил. 

SK SLOVENSKY: POKYNY NA POUŽITIE

APLIKÁCIE: Fltračné polomasky na ochranu
proti pevným a kvapalným aerosólom triedy
FFP1, FFP2 alebo FFP3 pre koncentrácie
nžše ako Ochranný aktor x premerný NPEL
(Najvyšše prípustný expozčný lmt): 4 x
priemerný NPEL: trieda FFP1 (nízka toxicita),
12 [10 UK, FIN, D, I, S] x priemerný NPEL:
trieda FFP2 (stredná toxicita), 50 [20 FIN, S,
UK & 30 D, I] x priemerný NPEL: trieda FFP3
(vysoká toxcta). „D“ označené na vykonane
skúšky zanesena dolomtu. Označene „NR“

(jednorazové použte) alebo „R“ (vacnásobné
použte) podľa zmenenej a doplnenej normy
EN149:2001+A1:2009.

OBMEDZENIA: Zákaz používať masku,
vstupovať s ňou, alebo zostávať na mestach: • s
koncentrácou kyslíka nžšou ako 17% (prostre-
die s nedostatkom kyslíka) • s kontaminujúcimi
látkami a/alebo ich koncentráciami, ktoré nie
sú známe alebo s pramo žvot alebo zdrave
ohrozujúcm látkam • s koncentrácam častíc



21

presahujúcimi úrovne stanovené platnými pred-
pismi alebo Ochranný faktor (OF) x priemerný
NPEL • s prítomnosťou plynov a/alebo pár. NE-
POUŽÍVAJTE tútomasku vo výbušnom prostredí,
s výnimkou referencií dodaných s Vyhlásením
o zhode. Nepoužívajte bez predchádzajúcej
odbornej prípravy.

KONTROLA PRED POUŽITÍM: Používateľ sa
pred vstupom do kontaminovanej zóny musí
presvedčť, č maska zodpovedá plánovanej
aplkác.

NOSENIE A NASTAVENIE: 1 – Držte masku
v ohnutej dlan elastckým popruhm dole. 2
– Masku s dajte na bradu. Elastcký popruh na-
tahnte za zátylok popod uš. 3 – Rukou prdržte
masku na tvári a vrchný elastický popruh natiah-
nte za temeno ponad uš. 4 – SKONTROLUJTE
TESNOSŤ POLOMASKY: • obdve ruky položte
na masku a – slno vydýchnte pr maske bez
výdychového ventlu – slno vdýchnte prmaske
s výdychovým ventlom • v prípade, že spozo-
rujete úniky vzduchu medzi maskou a tvárou,
znovu upravte polohu masky upravením ťahu
elastických popruhov (urobte uzol) • celý postup
zopakujte, až kým ne- dosahnete dostatočnú
tesnosť. Poznámka : U bradatých mužov je len
málo pravdepodobné, že dosahnu požadovanú
tesnosťmasky

POUŽÍVANIE: Pri novej maske vytiahnutej
z krabce. 1 – Pred použtím skontrolujte stav
vašej masky. 2 – Nasaďte masku a skontrolujte
tesnosť ešte pred vstupom do kontamnovaného
prostreda. 3 – Masku majte nasadenú po
celú dobu vystavena kontamnujúcm látkam.

4 – Masku zahoďte a vymeňte, ak: • maska bola
sňatá v kontamnovanom prostredí • nadmerné
zanesenie masky bráni dýchaniu • maska je
poškodená • u protzápachových masek sa
prítomný zápach stáva vnímateľný. Nevykoná-
vajte zmeny na maske an ju njak neupravujte.
V prípade podráždena alebo nevoľnost opustte
kontamnované prostrede.

UPOZORNENIE: Maska, ktorá je jednorazová
(NR), sa nesme používa dlhše ako jeden
pracovný deň. Nepoužté masky uchovávajte
v uzatvorených pôvodných obaloch na nekonta-
mnovanommeste.

ČISTENIE: Vzťahuje sa len na masky s opakova-
ným použtím (R). V prípade používana dlhšeho
ako jeden deň použte uterku napustenú čsta-
cm a deznekčným prostredkom bez alkoholu
a aplikujte ju na priliehajúcu plochu masky
k tvárovej čast.

Výrobky sú v súlade s nariadením Európskeho
parlamentu a Rady (EÚ) 2016/425 o osobných
ochranných pomôckach a následnými zmenami
a doplnenam. Osvedčene o typovej skúške EÚ
a Posúdene kvalty podľa modulu D vydané
APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS - CS60193 - 13322
MARSEILLE Cedex 16 - FRANCE. Notkovaný
orgán č. 0082. Osvedčene o typovej skúške
EÚ vydané: “HONEYWELL RESPIRATORY
SAFETY PRODUCTS”. Vyhlásene o zhode s EÚ
je k dspozíc na webovej stránke https://doc.
honeywellsaety.com/.

Treďte váš odpad v súlade s platným predpsm.

SL SLOVENŠČINA: NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

UPORABA: Fltrrne polovčne maske razredov
FFP1, FFP2 al FFP3 prot trdnm n tekočm
aerosolom v koncentracj do zaščtnega ak-
torja x IDM (Izpostavljenost delovnega mesta):
4 x IDM: razred FFP1 (nzka toksčnost),
12 [10 UK, FIN, D, I, S] x IDM: razred FFP2
(srednja toksčnost), 50 [20 FIN, S, UK & 30
D, I] x IDM: razred FFP3 (vsoka toksčnost).
Oznaka « D » za opravljen preskus dolomtne-
ga prahu. Oznaka « NR » (enkratna uporaba)
al « R » (večkratna uporaba) ustreza standard
EN149:2001+A1:2009.

OMEJITVE: S temi maskami ne vstopajte in se
ne zadržujte v območjh kjer je: • koncentracja
kska je manjša od 17% (atmosera s pomanj-
kljivo koncentracijo kisika) • kontaminanti in/
ali njihove koncentracije so nepoznani ali
neposredno ogrožajo žvljenje al zdravje
• koncentracija delcev presega nivo, ki ga
določajo veljavn zdravstven n varnostn
predps al zaščtn aktor (ZF) x IDM • v ob-
močju so prsotn pln al/hlap. Te maske NE
uporabljajte v eksplozivnih atmosferah, razen v
reerencah, k so prložene Izjav o skladnost.
Ne uporabljajte, dokler nste poučen o načnu
uporabe.

PREVERJANJE PRED UPORABO: Uporabnik
mora preveriti, ali maska ustreza namenu
uporabe, še preden vstop v kontamnrano
območje.

NOŠENJE IN NASTAVITEV: 1 – Položte
masko na dlan, pritrdilni trakovi naj visijo
navzdol. 2 – Namestte masko pod brado.
Namestte spodnj elastčn trak pod ušes n
okol vratu. 3 – Z eno roko prtsnte masko
na obraz n namestte zgornj elastčna trak
nad ušes n okol glave. 4 – NA NASLEDNJI
NAČIN PREVERITE TESNOST: • položte obe
roki na masko in hitro izdihnite brez izpustnega
ventila, nato pa globoko vdihnite skozi dihalni
ventl • če začutte, da zrak uhaja ob robovh,
ponovno nastavte napetost elastčnh trakov
(naredite vozel) • ponavljajte postopek, dokler
maska n dovolj tesna. OP.: Če noste brado
ozroma nste sveže obrt, je malo verjetno, da
boste lahko dosegl zadovoljvo tesnost.

UPORABA: Vzemte masko z njene škatle.
1 – Pred uporabo preverte stanje maske. 2 –
Prilagodite masko in preverite njeno tesnost
še preden vstopte v kontamnrano območje.
3 – Noste masko ves čas, ko ste zpostavljen
kontamnranem okolju. 4 – V naslednjh
primerih zavrzite masko in jo zamenjajte z
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SR SERBIAN: UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU

PRIMENA: Fltrrajuće polumaske protv
čvrsth I tečnh aerosola, klaskovanh kao
FFP1, FFP2 ili FFP3, za koncentracije manje
od zašttnog aktora x SVI (srednja vrednost
zloženost): 4 x SVI: kategorja FFP1 (nzak
stepen toksčnost), 12 [10 UK, FIN, D, I, S] x
SVI: kategorja FFP2 (srednj stepen toksčno-
sti), 50 [20 FIN, S, UK i 30 D, I] x SVI: kategorija
FFP3 (vsok stepen toksčnost). „D” oznaka za
prolaz „Dolomte“ testa zagušenja. Obeležene
„NR” (za jednokratnu upotrebu) l „R” (za vše-
kratnu upotrebu) prema propisanom standard
EN149:2001 +A1:2009.

OGRANIČENJA: Ne koristiti masku, ne ulaziti
niti ostajati na mestu: • gde je koncentracija
kseonka nža od 17% (atmosere sa nedo-
statkom kseonka) • gde su zagađvač /l
njihove koncentracije nepoznati ili neposredno
ugrožavaju žvot  zdravlje • gde koncentracja
čestca premašuje nvoe utvrđene važećm
propsma l zašttn aktor (ZF) x SVI • gde su
prsutn gasov l sparenja. NE korstte ovu
masku u eksplozivnim atmosferama, osim za
reerence prložene uz Izjavu o usaglašenost.
Ne upotrebljavat bez prethodne obuke.

KONTROLA PRE UPOTREBE: Korisnik mora
da se uver da je maska prlagođena predvđe-
noj prmen pre nego što uđe u zagađenu zonu.

NOŠENJE I PODEŠAVANJE: 1 – Držat
masku na dlanu, gumene trake treba da stoje
sa donje strane. 2 – Stavt masku pod bradu.
Donju gumenu traku provuć za vrata, spod
ušju. 3 – Prdržavajuć masku uz lce jednom
rukom, provuć gornju gumenu traku za glave,
znad ušju. 4 – HERMETIČNO SVOJSTVO
PROVERITI NA SLEDEĆI NAČIN: • stavt obe
ruke na masku  - snažno zdahnut u slučaju
upotrebe maske bez ventla - snažno udahnut
u slučaju upotrebe maske sa ventlom • ukolko
osette strujanje vazduha zmeđu maske  lca,
ponovo podeste povećavanjem zategnutost
gumenh traka (pravljenjem čvora) • ponavljat
postupak dok se ne dobje zadovoljavajuća

hermetčnost. Napomena: Malo je verovatno
da će zahtev u pogledu hermetčnost bt
zadovoljen kod ljud sa bradom.

KORIŠĆENJE: Kada se izvadi nova maska iz
kutje: 1 – Pre upotrebe pregledat u kakvom
je stanju maska. 2 – Stavt masku  provert
hermetčnost pre ulaska u zagađenu srednu.
3 – Nost masku sve vreme tokom zloženost
zagađvačma 4 – Masku bact  zament
u sledećm slučajevma: • ukolko se maska
skne u zagađenoj sredn • preterana zaptve-
nost maske izaziva smetnje u disanju • maska
je oštećena • ukolko se oset prsutn mrs,
a maska je predvđena da to spreč. Ne vršt
nkakve zmene na masc. U slučaju rtacje l
malaksalost, zać z zagađene sredne.

UPOZORENJE:Maska se ne sme korstt duže
od jednog radnog dana ako je za jednokratnu
upotrebu („NR”). Nekoršćene maske čuvat
u zatvorenom originalnom pakovanju, na
nezagađenom mestu.

ČIŠĆENJE: Orimenjivo samo na maskama za
všekratnu upotrebu („R”). Ukolko maska treba
da se nos duže od jednog radnog dana, upo-
trebt ubrus natopljen sredstvom za čšćenje
i dezinfekciju bez alkohola, koji treba primeniti
na prednju spojncu.

Proizvodi su u skladu sa Uredbom Evropskog
parlamenta  Veća (EU) 2016/425 za lčnu
zašttnu opremu  naknadnm amandmanma.
Sertifikat EZ o ispitivanju tipa i procena kvali-
teta nakon modula D od APAVE SUDEUROPE
SAS - CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex
16 - FRANCE. Ovlašćeno telo br. 0082. Sert-
kat EZ o ispitivanju tipa izdat za: „HONEYWELL
RESPIRATORY SAFETY PRODUCTS“. Izjava EU
o usaglašenost dostupna je na nternet lokacj
https://doc.honeywellsaety.com/.

Sortrajte otpatke poštujuć važeće propse.

novo: • če ste masko snel v kontamnranem
okol • če je tako zamašena, da otežuje dhanje
• če je maska poškodovana • če je maska opre-
mljena s filtrom proti vonjavam in kljub temu
zaznate vonj. Ne spremnjajte maske. Zapustte
kontamnrano okolje, če postanete omotčn
al začutte draženje.

OPOZORILO:Masko lahko uporabite le enkrat,
če ma oznako (« NR ») za enkratno uporabo.
Neuporabljene maske shranjujte v originalnih
zaprth škatlah, v nekontamnranem okolju.

ČIŠČENJE: Velja le za maske, ki se lahko upo-
rabjo večkrat (« R »). Če je maska namenjena
večkratn uporab, morate obrazno tesnlo
očstt s krpo, namočeno v čstlno n razkužl-
no sredstvo, k ne vsebuje alkohola.

Izdelki so skladni z Uredbo Evropskega parla-
menta in sveta (EU) 2016/425 za Osebno va-
rovalno opremo n poznejšm spremembam.
Certifikat o preskusu vrste EU in ocenjevanje
kakovost sledečega modula D poteka s stran
APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS - CS60193 - 13322
MARSEILLE Cedex 16 - FRANCE. Prglašen
organ št. 0082. Certkat o preskusu vrste EU
zdan: »HONEYWELL RESPIRATORY SAFETY
PRODUCTS«. Izjava o skladnost EU je na voljo
na spletn stran https://doc.honeywellsaety.
com/.

Pr odlaganju odpadkov upoštevajte veljavne
predpse.
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SV SVENSKA: ANVISNINGAR FÖR ANVÄNDNING

TILLÄMPNINGAR: Filtrerande halvmasker
som skyddar mot asta och fytande aerosoler,
klasscerade FFP1, FFP2 eller FFP3, avsedda
för koncentrationer som understiger Skydds-
faktorn x MEV (Medel ExponeringsVärde): 4 x
MEV: klass FFP1 (låg toxicitet), 12 [10 UK,
FIN, D, I, S] x MEV: klass FFP2 (medel toxicitet),
50 [20 FIN, S, UK & 30 D, I] x MEV: klass
FFP3 (hög toxctet). ”D”-märkt ör godkänt
vd test av dolomtgensättnng. Märkta ”NR”
(för engångsbruk) eller ”R” (återanvändbara)
enligt den förbättrade normen EN149:2001
+A1:2009.

BEGRÄNSNINGAR FÖR ANVÄNDNING:
Använd ej masken, beträd ej och uppehåll dig
ej i ett område där: • syrehalten är mindre än 17
% (atmosfärer med bristande syrehalt) • föro-
reningarna och/eller deras koncentration(er) är
okända eller direkt skadliga för hälsa och liv •
partikelhalten överskrider gällande lagstad-
gade gränsvärden eller skyddsfaktorn (SF) x
MEV • gaser eller ångor är bentlga. Använd
INTE den här masken i explosiv atmosfär, med
undantag för de hänvisningar sommedföljer en
örsäkran om överensstämmelse. Masken år ej
användas utan utbldnng.

GRANSKNING FÖRE ANVÄNDNING:
Användaren bör försäkra sig om att masken är
lämplig för den tilltänkta användningen innan
det örorenade området beträds.

ANVÄNDNING OCH JUSTERING: 1 – Håll
masken  den kupade handfatan, med gum-
mbanden nedåt. 2 – Placera masken under
hakan. För det nedre gummbandet tll nacken
under öronen. 3 – Samtdgt som masken hålls
mot ansiktet med den ena handen, förs det övre
gummbandet bakom hjässan, över öronen.
4 – GRANSKA TÄTHETEN PÅ FÖLJANDE SÄTT:
• placera båda händerna på masken– ör mask
utan ventil: blås häftigt ut, för mask med ventil:
andas kratgt n. • om du känner lutläckage
mellan masken och ansiktet, återjustera masken

genom att nypa till nässpännet och/eller spänna
gummibanden (genom att göra en knut) • upp-
repa proceduren tills det att en till- fredställande
täthet har uppnåtts. Obs: Skägg eller skäggstubb
leder sannolkt tll att kravet på täthet ej uppnås.

ANVÄNDNING: När en ny mask tas ur sin
låda: 1 – Granska maskens skck nnan
dess användnng. 2 – Sätt på masken och
kontrollera tätheten innan det förorenade
området beträds. 3 – Använd masken under
hela exponerngen ör örorenngar. 4 – Kasta
och byt ut masken då: • masken tagits av i ett
förorenat område • igensättningen av masken
gör det svårt att andas • masken är skadad
• för masker som skyddar mot odörer, ifall
odören blr kännbar. Modera och örändra ej
masken. Vd rrtaton eller llamående, lämna
det örorenade området.

VARNING: Masken får ej användas längre än
en arbetsdag om den är märkt för engångsbruk
(”NR”). Förvara oanvända masker  deras
orgnalörpacknng,  ett ej örorenat område.

RENGÖRING: Tillämpbart endast på masker
som är återanvändbara och märkta (”R”). Om
masken skall användas under fera dagar, rengör
ansiktsdelens tätning med en trasa som fuktats
med ett rengörngsmedel utan alkohol.

Produkterna överensstämmermed Europaparla-
mentets och Rådets föreskrifter (EU) 2016/425
för personlig skyddsutrustning och därpå
öljande ändrngar. EU-typntyg och kvaltets-
bedömning följer beskrivningen i modul D från
APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS - CS60193 - 13322
MARSEILLE Cedex 16 - FRANCE. Anmält
organ nr 0082. EU-typntyg är utärdat tll: ”HO-
NEYWELL RESPIRATORY SAFETY PRODUCTS”.
EU-örsäkran om överensstämmelse åternns
på webbplatsen https://doc.honeywellsaety.
com/.

Avallssortera enlgt gällande bestämmelser.

TR TÜRKÇE: KULLANMA TALİMATLARI

UYGULAMALAR : Koruma Faktörü x WEL
(İyeri Maruz Kalma Sınırı) : 4 x WEL : FFP1
sınıı (düük toksinlik), 12 [UK, FIN, D, I, S’de
10] x WEL : FFP2 sınıı (ortalama toksinlik),
50 [FIN, S, UK’de 20 ve D’de 30] x WEL
: FFP3 sınıına (yüksek toksinlik ) kadar
konsantrasyona sahip katı ve sıvı aerosollere
karı FFP1, FFP2 veya FFP3 sınıındaki
iltreleyici yarım maskeler. Dolomit tıkanma
testini geçtiğine dair « D » iareti. Değiiklik
yapılmı EN149:2001+A1:2009 standardı-

na göre « NR » (tek vardiyalık kullanım) veya
« R » (yeniden kullanılabilir) iaretli.

SINIRLANDIRMALAR: Bu maskeyi • oksijen
konsantrasyonunun % 17’nin altında olduğu
(oksijen eksikliği olan atmoserler) • kirletici
maddelerin ve/veya bunların konsantras-
yonunun bilinmediği veya yaam ve sağlığa
doğrudan tehdit oluturduğu • aerosol
konsantrasyonunun ilgili sağlık ve güvenlik
yönetmeliklerinde belirtilen düzeyleri veya
Koruma Faktörü x WEL’in üzerinde olduğu •
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gazların ve/veya buharların mevcut olduğu
yerlere girmek veya bu gibi yerlerde bulun-
mak için KULLANMAYIN. Bu maskeyi, bir
Uygunluk Beyanı ile sağlanan reeranslar
olmadıkça patlayıcı ortamlarda KULLANMA-
YIN. Eğitim almadan kullanmayın.

KULLANIMDAN ÖNCE KONTROL: Kullanıcı,
alana girmeden önce maskenin öngörülen
kullanım açısından uygun olduğundan emin
olmalıdır.

TAKMA VE AYARLAMA : 1 – Maskeyi, kaa
bantları aağıya gelecek ekilde avucunuzun
içine alın. 2 - Maskeyi, burun köprüsü
yukarı ve dıa bakacak ekilde çenenin altına
yerletirin. Alt kaa bandını boynun etraına
ve kulakların altına yerletirin. 3 - Bir elle
maskeyi yüze bastırırken, üst kaa bandını
da kulakların üzerinde baın üst kısmı çev-
resine yerletirin. 4 - AAĞIDA BELİRTİLEN
EKİLDE SIZDIRMAZ VE SIKI OLDUĞUNU
KONTROL EDİN: • her iki elinizi, maskenin
üzerine yerletirin ve - nees verme vanası
olmadan hızlı bir ekilde nees verin - nees
verme vanası ile derin bir nees alın • havanın
kenarlardan sızdığını hissediyorsanız
burun köprüsünü sıkılatırarak ve/veya kaa
bantlarının gerginliğini artırarak (bir düğüm
atarak) maskeyi yeniden ayarlayın • maske-
nin yüze tatmin edici bir ekilde oturmasına
kadar aynı ilemi tekrarlayın. NOT: Maskenin
sakal veya hai uzamı sakal üzerine yerle-
tirilmesi halinde sızdırmazlık - sıkılık artları
muhtemelen yerine getirilemeyecektir.

KULLANIM: Kutusundan yeni bir maske
alınması. 1 – Kullanmadan önce maskenin
durumunu kontrol edin. 2 - Maskeyi
yerletirin ve alana girmeden önce sızdır-
mazlığını - sıkılığını kontrol edin. 3 - Maskeyi,
kirletici maddelere maruz kaldığınız bütün
süre boyunca takın. 4 - • bir alanda iken
çıkarılmısa • aırı tıkanma nedeniyle nees
almada güçlük veya rahatsızlık hissediliyorsa
• hasar görmüse • rahatsız edici kokulara
karı koruma sağlayan maskeler söz konusu
ise kokunun hissedilebilir hale gelmi
olması halinde maskeyi atın ve yenisini takın.
Maskede değiiklik yapmayın. Ba dönmesi,
tahri veya baka rahatsızlık meydana gelirse
alanı terk edin.

UYARI: Maske, tek bir vardiyada kullanılmak
üzere üretilmise bir vardiyadan azla
kullanılmamalıdır (« NR »). Kullanılmamı
maskeleri, kendi kapalı kutularında muhaa-
za edin ve bir alanda saklayın.

TEMİZLİK: Sadece yeniden kullanılabilir
maskeler (« R ») için geçerlidir. Maske, bir
vardiyadan azla kullanılacaksa yüz yalıtım
tabakası, alkolsüz bir temizlik ve dezen-
eksiyon solüsyonuna batırılmı bir bezle
temizlenmelidir.

Ürünler, Kiisel Koruyucu Ekipmanlara
ilikin Avrupa Parlamentosu ve Konseyi
Düzenlemesi (AB) 2016/425’e ve mü-
teakip değiikliklerine uygundur. AB tipi
inceleme sertiikası ve Modül D’ye göre
kalite değerlendirmesi APAVE SUDEUROPE
SAS - CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex
16 - FRANCE. Onaylı Kurulu No. 0082. AB
tipi inceleme sertiikası u irmaya verilmi-
tir: “HONEYWELL RESPIRATORY SAFETY
PRODUCTS”. AB uygunluk beyanı https://doc.
honeywellsaety.com/ adresinde bulunabilir.

Atıklarınızı, yürürlükteki yönetmeliklere
uygun ekilde ayırın.


